RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY
ALLAN HANCOCK JOINT COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Health Fee Elimination Program

Table of Co-nten-ts

Description : Page

SCO’s Response to District’s Comments

Declaration (Affidavit of Burcau Chief) ................................. Tab 1
State Controller’s Office Analysis and ReSPONSe ..ot Tab 2
Commisston on State Mandates Staff Analysis,

Proposed Parameters and Guidelines — May 25, 1989 ..o Tab 3
Commussion on State Mandates Meeting Minutes — May 25, 1989 . Tab 4

Attachment—District’s Comments

Incorrect Reduction Claim — June 1, 2010

State Controller’s Office Results of ReVIEW LEtErS .. ....co.covveierireieiciseesiessieesssesscaevessassesesensenes Exhibit A
Desk Review COITESPORUEIICE ......ceviiveeeiecees et et e e sn e e e rme e e e Exhibit B

Commission on State Mandates Parameters and Guidelines,
Health Fee Elimination Program — May 25, 1989 ..o seee s enrssssee e esnren Exhibit C

State Controller’s Office Claiming Instructions,
Health Fee Elimination Program — September 2003 ... et eaeene e Exhibit D

Allan Hancock Joint Community College District Health Fee Elimination
Program Claims — FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05,
FY 2005-06, and FY 2006-07 ..o cons et sessss st one Exhibit E




Tab 1




1{1]

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

| OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850
Sacramento, CA 94250
Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON:
Health Fee Elimination Program

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2 Extraordinary
Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

ALLAN HANCOCK JOINT COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT, Claimant

No.: CSM 09-4206-1-27

AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF

1, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations:

1) Iam an employee of the State Controller’s Office and am over the age of 18 years.

2) I am currently employed as a Bureau Chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000.
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months.

3) Iam a California Certified Public Accountant (CPA).

4) Ireviewed the work performed by the State Controller’s Office (SCO) auditor.

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the Allan
Hancock Joint Community College District or retained at our place of business.

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting
documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled

Incorrect Reduction Claim.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

7) A review of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 2002-03, FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, FY
2005-06, and FY 2006-07 was completed on June 30, 2009.

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal

observation, information, or belief.

Date: July 30, 2010

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

o o ST

L. Spgno, CHief
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office




Tab 2




STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
ALLAN HANCOCK JOINT COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
For Fiscal Year (FY) 2002-03, FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, FY 2005-06, and FY 2006-07

Health Fee Elimination Program
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim that the
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District submitted on June 1, 2010. The SCO reviewed the
~ district’s claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program for the period of
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2007. The SCO issued claim adjustment letters on July 12, 2010
(Exhibit A).

The district submitted reimbursement claims totaling $341,518 ($45,269 for FY 2002-03, $58,280 for
FY 2003-04, $92,184 for FY 2004-05, $116,050 for FY 2005-06, and $29,735 for FY 2006-07). The SCO
reviewed the district’s claims and determined that the entire amount is unallowable. The costs are
unallowable because the district understated authorized health service fees. The following table
summarizes the review results.

Actual Costs  Allowable Review

Cost Elements Claimed per Review  Adjustment
July 1. 2002, through June 30, 2003
Direct costs $ 186,882 $ 186,882 3 —
Indirect costs 55,485 55,485 —
Total direct and indirect costs 242 367 242367 —_
Less authorized health service fees (197,098)  (426,255)  (229,157)
Subtotal 45,269 {183,888) (229,157)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 183,888 183,888
Total program costs $ 45269 — § _ (45,269)
Less amount paid by the State ' — .
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 3 —
July 1. 2003, through June 30, 2004 |
Direct costs $§ 197436 § 197436 % —
Indirect costs 57,533 57,533 —
Total direct and indirect costs 254,969 254,969 —
Less authorized health service fees {196,689) (424,905) (228,216)
Subtotal 58,280 (169,936)  (228,216)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 169,936 169,936
Total program costs $§ 58280 — § _(58,280)

Less amount paid by the State ' _

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ —




Cost Elements

July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less authorized health service fees

Subtotal
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State '

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less authorized health service fees

Subtotal
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State *

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

July 1, 2006, through June 30. 2007

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less authorized health service fees

Subtotal
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Actual Costs  Allowable Review

Claimed per Review  Adjustment

$ 220,496 § 220,496 —
70,140 70,140 —
290,636 290,636 —
(198,452)  (444,770)  (246,318)
92,184  (154,134)  (246,318)

— 154,134 154,134
$ 92,184 — 5 (92,184)
8 -
$ 236506 $ 236,506 $ —
77,361 77,361 —
313,867 313,367 —
(197.817)  (504,572)  (306,755)
116,050 (190,705)  (306,755)
e 190,705 190,705
$ 116,050 — $ (116,050}
s =

$ 279367 $ 279367 $ —
84,732 84,732 e
364,099 364,099 —
(334,364)  (653,880)  (319,516)
29,735  (289.781)  (319,516)

— 289,781 289,781
$ 29,735 — $§ {29,735 )

$ =




Actual Costs  Allowable Review
Cost Elements _ Claimed per Review  Adjustment

Summary: July 1, 2002, through June 30. 2007

Direct costs $ 1,120,687 $ 1,120,687 $ —
Indirect costs 345,251 345,251 —
Total direct and indirect costs 1,465,938 1,465,938 —
Less authorized health service fees (1,124,420) (2,454,382) (1,329,962)
Subtotal 341,518 (988,444) (1,329,962)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed : — 988,444 988,444
Total program costs $ 341,518 — § (341,518)

Less amount paid by the State ' _

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ —

! Payment information current as of July 2, 2010.

The district believes that it is required to report only actual health service fees collected.

L

IL

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM CRITERIA

Parameters and Guidelines — Mav 25, 1989

On August 27, 1987, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) adopted the parameters and
guidelines for Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session. The CSM amended the
parameters and guidelines on May 25, 1989 (Exhibit C), because of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

Section VIIL defines offsetting savings and other reimbursements as follows:

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct resuit of this statute must be deducted
from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any source,
e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount . . . authorized by Education Code section 72246(a} [now Education Code section
76355}. . ..

SCO Claiming Instructions

The SCO annually issues mandated costs claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for
mandated cost programs. For the purpose of this Incorrect Reduction Claim, the September 2003
claiming instructions (Exhibit 1)) are substantially similar to the version extant at the time the
district filed the subject claims.

DISTRICT UNDERSTATED AUTHORIZED HEALTH SERVICE FEES

Issue

For the period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2007, the district understated authorized health
service fees by $1,329,962. The district believes that it is appropriate to report actual health service
fees received rather than authorized health service fees.

-3-




SCO Analysis:

The parameters and guidelines require districts to deduct authorized health fees from costs claimed.

For the period of July 1, 2002, through December 31, 2005, Education Code section 76355,
subdivision {c), authorizes health fees for all students except those who: (1) depend exclusively on
prayer for healing; (2) attend a community college under an approved apprenticeship training
program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. Effective January 1, 2006, only subdivisions (¢}(1) and
(c)(2) are applicable. Effective with the Summer 2004, Sumumer 2005, and Summer 2006 sessions,

Education Code section 76355, subdivision (a), authorized a $1.00 increase to health service fees.

Government Code section 17514 defines “costs mandated by the state” as any increased costs that a
school district is required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code section 17556 states that the CSM
shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay

for the mandated program or increased level of service.

District’s Response

1.

The District is required to reduce costs only by offsetting revenue received

EDUCATION CODE SECTION 76355

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a)(1), in relevant part, provides: “[t]he governing
board of a district maintaining 2 community college may require community college students to
pay a fee. . . for health supervision and services. .. .” (Emphasis added.) There is no requirement
that community coileges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the provision is further
ustrated in subdivision (b} which states “Jf, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the
governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is
required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the Jee shall be mandatory or optional”
[Emphasis added.]

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
The parameters and guidelines state:

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be
deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received
from any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim.
This shall include the amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section
72246(a).

In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually have
collected these fees. Note that the student heaith fees are named as a potential source of the
reimbursement received in the previous sentence. The use of the term “any offsetting savings”
further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to
offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected and were not. . . .

Further, the Department of Finance proposed, as part of the amendments that were adopted on
May 25, 1989, that a sentence be added to the offsetting savings section expressly stating that if no
health service fee was charged, the claimant would be required to deduct the amount authorized.
The Commission declined to add this requirement and adopted the parameters and guidelines
without this language. Therefore, it is evident that the Commission intends the language of the
parameters and guidelines to be construed as written, and only those savings that are experienced
are to be deducted. . . .

' Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, and was
replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

4-




2. The District correctly filed the annunal reimbursement claims

The District reporied its actual reimbursable costs in the manner required by the parameters and
guidelines and on the forms provided for by the Controller’s claiming instructions for this
program. The Controller has not stated how the claim documentation was insufficient for purposes
of adjudicating the claims. The Controller has not sent any documentation in suppert of its action
to the District. . . .

3. The reason for the rejection was contrary to statute

The annual reimbursement claims were not adjusted because the costs claimed were excessive or
unreasonable. The Controller does mot assert that the claimed costs were excessive or
unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute (Government Code

" Sectien 17561 (d)2)). It would therefore appear that the entire findings are based upon the wrong
standard of review, or no standard of review. If the Controller wishes to enforce other audit
standards for mandated cost reimbursement, the Controller should comply with the Administrative
Procedure Act.

4.  No audit was conducted

The only exception to the Controller’s duty under Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) to pay
annual reimbursement claims (other than a finding that the claim is excessive or unreasonable) is a
reduction as a result of a properly conducted audit. However, no audit of the District’s
reimbursement claims was conducted. Therefore, the Controller has no factual basis to make a
conclusion that the costs claimed were excessive or unreasonable, as required by Government
Code Section 17561(d)(2).

Statute of Limitations

January 13, 2004 FY 2002-03 annua! claim filed by the District
December 13, 2004 FY 2003-04 annual claim filed by the District
December 30, 2005 FY 2004-05 annual claim filed by the District
Janmary 13, 2007 FY 2002-03 statute of limitations to initiate an audit expires
December 13, 2007 FY 2003-04 statute of limitations to mitiate an audit expires
December 30, 2008 FY 2004-05 statute of limitations to initiate an audit expires

July 2, 2008 Desk review initiated for FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07

May 8, 2009 Desk review initiated for FY 2002-03 through FY 2004-05

July 12, 2009 Resuits of review letters for FY 2002-03 through FY 2006-07
October 21, 2009 Controller’s letter of findings for FY 2002-03 through FY 2006-07

This is not a desk review finding. The District asserts that the adjustments of the FY 2002-03,
FY 20603-04, and FY 2004-05 annual reimbursement claims occurred after the time limitation for audit
had passed. The clause in Government Code Section 17558.5 that delays the commencement of the
time for the Controller to audit to the date of appropriation or initial payment is void because it is
impermissibly vague. Therefore, the only specific and enforceable time limitation for audit and
adjustment of these claims is three years from the date of filing,

Applicable Time Limitation for Audit

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of limnitations for audits of
mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906, Section 2, operative January 1, 1994,
added Government Code Section 17558.5 to establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations
for audit of mandate reimbursement claims:

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant
to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than four years after the end of
the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended. However, if
no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made,
the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.



Thus, there are two standards. A funded claim is “subject to audit” for four years afier the end of the
calendar year in which the claim was filed. An unfunded claim must have its audit initiated within four
years of first payment.

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, tepealed and replaced Section
17558.5, changing only the length of the period of limitations:

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant
to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than two years after the end of
the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended. However, if
no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made,
the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003 amended Section 17558.5 to
state:

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant
to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three
years afler the end-ofthe-ealendar—year-in-which-the date that the actual reimbursement
claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later, However, if no funds are appropriated
or no pavment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the
claim is made filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run
from the date of initial payment of the claim.

The annual reimbursement claims for FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 are subject to the three-year statute
of limitations established by Chapter 1128, Statutes of 2002 which requires the audit to be “initiated”
within three years of the date the actual claim is filed. The amendment is pertinent because this is the
first time that the factual issue of the date the audit is “initiated” is introduced for mandate programs
for which funds are appropriated. This amendment also means that it is impossible for the claimant to
know when the statute of limitations will expire at the time the claim is filed, which is contrary to the
purpose of a statute of limitations. It allows the Controller’s own unilateral delay, or failure to make
payments from funds appropriated for the purpose of paying the claims, to control the tolling of the
statute of limitations, which is also contrary to the purpose of a statute of limitations.

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative Januaxy- 1, 2005, amended Seciion 17558.5 to
state:

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursnant
to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three
years after the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended,
whichever is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a
claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is filed, the time for the
Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of
the claim. In anv case. an audit shall be completed not later than two vears afier the date
that the audit is commenced.

The annual reimbursement claim for FY 2004-05 is subject to the three-year statute of limitations
established by Chapter 890, Statutes of 2004, which requires the audit to be “initiated” within three
years of the date the actual claim is filed and the audit must be completed within two years of its
commencement. Since this fiscal year was not included in the July 2, 2008-letter, the desk review was
“initiated” by the e-mail dated May 8, 2009, which is more than three years after the claim filing date.

Vagueness

The versions of Section 17558.5 applicable to the FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04, and FY 2004-05 annual
reimbursement claims provide that the time limitation for audit “shall commence to run from the date
of initial payment.” However, this provision is void because it is impermissibly vague. At the time a
claim is filed, the claimant has no way of knowing when payment will be made or how long the
records applicable to that claim must be maintained. The current three billion-dollar backlog in K-14

B-



mandate payments, which continues to grow every year, could potentially require claimants to
maintain detailed supporting documentation for decades. Additionally, it is possible for the Controller
to unilaterally extend the audit period by withholding payment or directing appropriated funds only to
those claims that have already been audited.

Therefore, the only specific and enforceable time limit to commence an audit is three years from the
date the claim was filed, and the armual reimbursement claims for FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04, and FY
2004-05 were past this time period when the desk review was initiated on May 8, 2009. All three fiscal
years were past audit when the results of review letters were issued on July 12, 2009, and when the
letter of findings was issued on October 21, 2009, . ..

SCO’s Comment

Education Code Section 76355

We agree that community college districts may choose not to levy a health service fee or to levy a
fee less than the authorized amount. Regardless of the district’s decision to levy or not levy the
authorized health service fee, Education Code section 76355, subdivision (a), provides districts the
authority to levy the fee.

Parameters and Guidelines

We. disagree with the district’s interpretation of the parameters and guidelines’ requirement
regarding authorized health service fees. The CSM clearly recognized the availability of another
funding source by including the fees as offsetting savings in the parameters and guidelines. The
CSM’s staff analysis of May 25, 1989 (Tab 3), states the following regarding the proposed
parameters and guidelines amendments that the CSM adopted that day:

Staff amended Item “VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements” to reflect the reinstatement
of [the] fee authority.

In response to that amendment, the [Departinent of Finance (DOF)] has proposed the addition of the
following language to Item VIIL to clarify the impact of the fee authority on claimants’ reimbursable
costs:

“If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a), it shall deduct an
amount equal to what it would bave received had the fee been levied.”

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively change the scope of ltem
VIIT [emphasis added].

Thus, it is clear that the CSM intended that claimants deduct authonzed health service fees from
mandate-reimbursable costs c¢laitmed. Furthermore, the staff analysis included an attached letter from
the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO) dated April 3, 1989. In that ]etter,
the CCCCO concurred with the DOF and the CSM regarding authorized health service fees.

The district believes that the CSM “declined” to add the sentence proposed by the DOF. We
disagree. The CSM did not revise the proposed parameters and guidelines amendments further, as
the CSM’s staff concluded that the DOF’s proposed language did not substantively change the scope
of staff’s proposed language. The CSM, DOF, and CCCCO all agreed with the intent to offset
authorized health service fees. The CSM’s meeting minutes of May 25, 1989 (Tab 4), show that the
CSM adopted the proposed parameters and guidelines on consent. The Health Fee Elimination
Program amended parameters and guidelines were Item 6 on the meeting agenda. The meeting
minutes state, “There being no discussion or appearances on Items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, and 12,
Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommendation on these items [emphasis added]
on the consent calendar. . . . The motion carried.” Therefore, no community college districts objected
and there was no change to the CSM’s interpretation regarding authorized health service fees.

7-




Annual Reimbursement Claims

The district states that it reported “actual reimbursable costs.” We disagree. Government Code
section 17514 states, “‘Costs mandated by the state’ means any increased costs which a local agency
or school district is reguired [emphasis added] to incur. .. ” If the district has authority to collect
fees attributable to health services expenses, then it is not required to incur a cost. Therefore, “actual
reimbursable costs” do not include those health service expenses that may be paid by authorized
fees. The district failed to report “actual reimbursable costs” because it did not deduct authorized
health service fees.

Statutory Criteria for Claim Adjustments

The district states, “The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive or
unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute (Government Code Section
17561(d)(2)).” We disagree. Government Code section 17558.5 requires the district to file a
reimbursement claim for actual mandate-related costs. Government Code section 17561, subdivision
{(d}2), allows the SCO to audit the district’s records to verify actual mandate-related costs and
reduce any claim that the SCO determines is excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government
Code section 12410 states, “The Controller shall audit all claims against the state, and may audit the
disbursement of any state money, for correctness, legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for
payment.” '

The SCO did, in fact, conclude that the district’s claim was excessive. Excessive is defined as
“Exceeding what is usual, proper, necessary, [emphasis added] or normal.” The district’s mandated
cost claims exceeded the proper amount based on the reimbursable costs allowed by statutory
language and the program’s parameters and guidelines. Therefore, the district’s comments regarding
the Administrative Procedure Act are irrelevant.

* Mermiam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition, © 2001,
Audit Results

The district states, “. . . no audit of the District’s reimbursement claims was conducted. Therefore,
the Controller has no factual basis to make a conclusion that the costs claimed were excessive or
unreasonable. . . .” We disagree. The SCO reviewed the district’s claims and concluded that the
district did not properly report authorized health service fees. The SCO provided the district a
detailed analysis of all claim reductions on October 21, 2009 (Exhibit B}.

Statute of Limitations

The district states that the SCO initiated a desk review for FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 on
July 2, 2008. The district is incorrect. The SC(O’s Division of Accounting and Reporting contacted
the district on that date because the district failed to submit proper mandated program reimbursement
claims. The SCO’s letter (Exhibit B) states, “We have reviewed your claims. . . and found that the
claim forms were not completed in accordance with our claiming instructions.” The SCO initiated a
desk review for FY 2002-03 through FY 2006-07 on May 8, 2009, as indicated in our e-mail to the
district on that date (Exhibit B).

The district discusses statutory language effective prior to January 1, 2003; however, statutory
language prior to January 1, 2003, is irrelevant to the claims that are the subject of this Incorrect
Reduction Claim.



III.

Regarding relevant statutory language, the district states, “The clause in Government Code Section
17558.5 that delays the commencement of the time for the Controiler to audit to the date of
appropriation or initial payment is void because it is impermissibly vague.” We disagree. The district
cannot unilaterally conclude that existing statutory language is unenforceable. Title 2, CCR, section
1185, subdivision (eX3) states, “If the narrative describing the alleged incorrect reduction(s)
involves more than discussion of statutes or regulations or legal argument and utilizes assertions or
representations of fact, such assertions or representations shall be supported by testimonial or
documentary evidence and shall be submitted with the claim.” The district presented no evidence to

support its assertion that existing statutory language is “void.”

Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (), states:

A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant to this
chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three years after the date
that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds
are approprigied or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which
the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date
of initial payment of the claim [emphasis added].

The district first received payment for its FY 2002-03 claim on October 25, 2006. The district has
not received a payment for its FY 2003-04 and FY 2004-05 claims. The SCO provided the district
with a detailed analysis of all claim reductions on October 21, 2009 (Exhibit B). Therefore, the SCO
met the requirements of Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a).

The district also states, ©“. . .it is possible for the Controller to unilaterally extend the audit period by
withholding payment or directing appropriated funds only to those claims that have already been
audited.” The district’s allegation contradicts statutory language. Government Code section 17567
prohibits the SCO from directing funds to selected claims. It states:

In the event that the amount appropriated for reimbursement purposes pursuant to Section 17561 is
not sufficient to pay all of the claims approved by the Controller, the Controller shail prorate claims
in proportion to the dollar amount of approved claims timely filed and on hand at the time of
proration [emphasis added]. . ..

In addition, Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d), prohibits the SCO from withholding
payment. It states:

The Controller shall pay any eligible claim pursuant to this section by October 15 or 60 days afier the
date the appropriation for the claim is effective, whichever is fater. . . .

CONCLUSION

The State Controller’s Office reviewed Allan Hancock Joint Community College District’s claims
for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
2" Extraordinary Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2002,
through June 30, 2007. The district claimed unaliowable costs totaling $341,518. The costs are
unallowable because the district understated authorized health services fees.

In conclusion, the Commission on State Mandates should find that: (1) the SCO reviewed the
district’s FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04, and FY 2004-05 claims within the timeframe permitted by
Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a);, (2) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s
FY 2002-03 claim by $45,269; (3) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2003-04 claim by
$58,280; (4) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2004-05 claim by $92,184; (5) the SCO
correctly reduced the district’s FY 2005-06 claim by $116,050; and (6) the SCO correctly reduced
the district’s FY 2006-07 claim by $29,735.

-9-




CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in thié document are true and
correct of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct based

upon information and belief.

Executed on July 30, 2010, at Sacramento, California, by:

Jifl L. Span0, Chief
ompliance Audits Bureau

Division of Audits

State Controller’s Office

-10-



Tab 3




Hearing: 5/25/89

File Number: CSM-4206
Staff: Deborah Fraga-Decker
WP 0366d

PROPOSED PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES AMENDMENTS
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Health Fee Elimination p/”’fh

Executive Summary

At its hearing of November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mardates found
that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., imposed state mandated costs upon
Tocal comnunity college districts by (1) requiring those community college
districts which provided health services for which it was authorized to and
did charge a fee to maintain such health services at the level provided during
the 1983-B4 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter and {2) repealing the district's authority to charge a health fee.
The requirements of this statute would repeal on December 31, 1987, unless
subsequent legislation was enacted.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, was enacted September 24, 1987, and became
effective January 1, 1988. Chapter 1118/87 modified the requirements
contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., to require those community college
districts which provided health services in fiscal year 1986-87 to maintain
such health services in the 1987-88 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Additionally, the language contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.,
which repealed the districts' authority to charge a health fee to cover the
costs of the heaith services program was allowed to sunset, thereby
reinstating the districts' authority to charge a fee as specified. Parameters
and guidelines amendments are appropriate to address the changes contained in
Chapter 1118/87 because this statute amended the same Education Code sections
previously enacted by Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and found to contain a mandate.

Commission staff included the Department of Finance suggested non-substantive
amendment to the staff's proposed parameters and guidelines amendments., The
Chancetior's Office, the State Controller's Office, and the claimant arzs in
agreement with these amendments. Therefore, staff recommends that the
Commission adopt the parameters and guidelines amendments as requested by the
Chancellor's Office and as developed by staff.

Claimant

Rio Hondo Community College bistrict

Requesting Party

California Community Colleges Chancelior's Office




Chronology
-12/2/85 Test Claim filed with Comnission on State Mandates.
7/24/86 Test Claim continued at claimant's request,
11/20/86 Commission approved mandate.
1/22/87 Commission adopted Statement of Decision.
4/9/87 Claimant submitted proposed parameters and guidelines.
8/21/87 Commission adopted parameters and guidelines
10/22/87 Commission adopted cost estimate
9/28/88 Mandate funded in Commission's Claims Bi11, Chapter 1425/88

Summary of Mandate

Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., effective July 1, 1984, repealed Education Code (EC)
Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required that any community college
district which provided health services for which it was authorized to charge
a fee shall maintain health services at the level provided during the 1983-84
fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

Prior to the passage of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., the implementation of a health
services program was at the local community college district's option. If
impliemented, the respective community college district had the authority to
charge a health fee up to $7.50 per semester for day and evening students, and
$5 per summer session.

Proposed Amendments

The Community Colieges Chancellor's Office (Chancellor’s O0ffice) has requested
parameters and guidelines amendments be made to address the changes in
mandated activities effectuated by Chapter 1118/87. (Attachment G} In order
to expedite the process, staff has developed Tanguage to accomplish the
following: ({1) change the eligible claimants to those community college
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87; and
(2) change the of fsetting savings and other reimbursements to include the
reinstated authority to charge a health fee. {Attachment B)

Recommendations

The Department of Finance (DOF)} proposed one non-substantive amendment to
clarify the effect of the fee authority language on the scope of the
reimbursable costs. With this amendment, the DOF beliaves the amendments to
the parameters and guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommends
the Commission adopt them. (Attachment C}




-3 -

The Chancellor's Office recommends that the Commission approve the amended
parameters and guidelines developed by staff with the additional language
suggested by the DOF. (Attachment D}

The State Controlier's Office (SCO}, upon review of the proposed amendments,
finds the proposals proper and acceptable. (Attachment E)

The claimant, in its retommendation,-states its belief that the revisions are
appropriate and concurs with the proposed changes. (Attachment F)

Staff Analysis

Issue 1: ETigible Ciaimants

The mandate found in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., was for a new program with a
required maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1983-84 level. Chapter
1118/87 superseded that level of service by requiring that community college
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87
maintain that lTevel of effort in fiscal year 1987-88 and each subsequent year
thereafter. Additionally, this expanded the group of eligible claimants
because the requirement is no longer imposed on only those community college
districts which had charged a health fee for the program. At the time of
enactment of Chapter 1118/87, there were 11 community college districts which
provided the health services program but had never charged a health fee for
the service.

Therefore, staff nas amended the language in Item III, "Eligible Claimants" to
reflect this change in the scope of the mandate.

Issuye 2: Reimbursement Alternatives

In response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E£.5., Item YI.B. contained two alternatives
for claiming reimbursement costs. This gave claimants a choice between
claiming actual costs for providing the health services program, or funding
tEe program as was done prior to the mandate when a heaith fee could be
charged.

The first altermative was in Item VI.B.1. and provided for the use of the
formula which the eligible claimants were authorized to utilize prior to the
implementation of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.--total eligible enrollment multiplied
by the health fee charged per student in fiscal year 1983-84. Mith the sunset
of the repeal of the health fee authority as contained in Chapter 1/84,

znd E.S., claimants can now charge the health fee as was allowed prior to
fiscal year 1983-84, thereby funding the program as was done prior to the
mandate. Therefore, this alternative is no longer applicable to this mandate
and has been deleted by staff.

The second alternative was in Item YI.B.2. and provided for the claiming of
actual costs involved in maintaining a health services program at the fiscal
year 1983-84 level. This alternative is now the sole method of reimbursement
for this mandate, However, it has been amended to reflect that

Chapter 1118/87 requires a maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1986-87
level,



-4 -

Issue 3: Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements

With the sunset of the repeal of the fee authority contained in Chapter 1/84,
2nd E.S., Education Code (EC) section 72246{a} again provides community
college districts with the authority to charge a health fee as follows:

“72246.(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community
college may require community college students to pay a fee in the total
amount of not more than seven dolliars and fifty cents {$7.50} for each
semester, and five dollars ($5) for summer school, or five dollars {$5)}
for each quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or
indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the oparation of a
student health center or centers, authorized by Section 72244, or both."

Staff amended Item "VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements" to
reflect the reinstatement of this fee authority.

In response to that amendment, the DOF has proposed the addition of the
following language to Item VIII. to clarify the impact of the fee authority on
claimants' reimbursable costs:

"If a claimant does not tevy the fee authorized by Education Code Section
72246(a), it shall deduct an amount equal tc what it would have received
had the fee been levied."

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively
change the scope of Item VIII.

Issue 4: Editorial Changes

In preparing the proposed parameters and guidelines amendments, it was not
necessary for staff to make any of the normal editorial changes as the
original parameters and guidelines contained the language usually adopted by
the commission.

Staff, the DOF, the Chancellor's Qffice, the SC0, and the claimant are in

agreement with the recommended amendments which are shown in Attachment A with
additions indicated by underlining and deletions by strikeout.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends the adoption of the staff's proposed parameters and
guidelines amendments, which are based on the original parameters and
guidelines adopted in response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and amended in
response to Chapter 1118/87, as well as incorporating the amendment
recomnended by the DOF. Al17 parties concur with these amendments.




- ' CSM Attachment A
Adopted: 8/27/87 '

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 19847//2rd2/R/8/
~Health Fee Elimination

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that healith
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate
the community colTeges districts' authority to charge a health fee as
specified. i

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to
require any community coliege district that provided heaTth services in
1286-87 to maintain hiealth services at the Tevel provided during the
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

II. COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a “new
program” upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardiess of the extent to whichk the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of T987, amended this maintenance oF effort requirement
to apply to all community colTege districts which provided health
services 1n tiscal year TUB6-87 and required them to maintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter,

ITI. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services fér/fégin
19836-847 fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as

a result of this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those
costs.




I¥. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 71, 1984,
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test ctaim must be
submitted on or before Hovember 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test ¢laim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after

July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988, Title 2, Talifornia Code of ReguTations,
section 1785.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelinés amendment
Tiled before the deadiine for initial cTaims as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
retmbursemnent as defined in the original parameters and gquidelines;
therefore, costs Tncurred on or afier January T, 1988, Tor Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 7987, are reimbursable.

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the
claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no
reimbursement shall be ailowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564,

V. REIMBURSEMEMTABLE COSTS
A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services programwitHgdt/Lie/ddEndyi Ly
té/1évy/d/féé. Only services provided fér/féé/in

19836-47 fiscal year may be claimed.

B. Reimbursable Activities

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the comunity college district in
fiscal year Y983/841986-87:

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Qutside Physician
PDental Services
Qutside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel /Change Appointments
R.N.
Check Appointments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results {office)
VD
Other Medical Problems
CD
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm. /Allergy
@yn/Pregnancy Services
Nedro
Ortho
Gu
Dental
GI
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor I1lnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS -~ INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Etc.

Library - videos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID {Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS {Filled)

IMMUNTIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

. Influenza
Information

IHSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Yoluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration



LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
Employees
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS {(dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache - 0il cloves
Stingkiil
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes
Temporary handicapped parking permits

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGEMNCIES
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless women)
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

TESTS
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
E.K.G.
Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Misc.




MISCELLANEQUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.

Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS
MINOR SURGERIES
SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS
MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS
AA GROUP
ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP
WORK SHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skills

Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills

. CLAIM PREPARATION

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a list of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.//RYTgTUYE/¢ T AToAALE /0y /&Y divi/ ¢SS L8 Ndndiy
ﬁﬂé/df/iWﬁ/#Tﬂéfﬁﬁf7##ﬂl//fII/Féé/imﬁﬁﬁt/ﬁfé#iﬁdﬂ?]/¢¢?]é¢fdﬂ/¢¢f
ﬁtﬁdﬁﬁt/dﬁ¢/éﬂfdrlméH£/¢¢Mﬁﬂ!/ﬁf/ﬁzJ/H¢£MdI/tﬁﬁﬁﬁ/df/##ﬂﬂfﬁM/




A. Description of Activity

1.

Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled in the summer

program.

. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled per

semester/quarter.

. Show the total number of part-time students enrolied in the summer

progranm.

B. CYATWiAd/RYLErvdET L

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

KYLEYRALTAE/TL [ IVEL3/PredTouey LoV edted/ IR/ 1B/ BRIV IELHT /€4 V]

Y/

2/

FEef2)/eaT T ted/ I/ Lid/TIRB/BA/TT8ddY /EdY /18] SdppdrE
Lhe/REdTLR/ ser dides/ gradrdn/

TOLax/vddier /a1 /Sxddente /under/ TLewm/VIIRIY /LAY dddR/ 4/
Aoyl //(BETRd/ LRI S /AT LY RBLT VS / LI/ LALAY [ duidul X
gYATudd/MuYd /e /TLEN/YIIBLT L [T LTEY T /0y /T Ldwt
YI/BLRLL/ATER/ LRE /EBLET / AdURL/ EToABM ¥ 28/ TRE YA 2R/ BY
Lé/agpYicdpY e/ T¢It/ Pricé/RerYdLer/

RTEdradtive/ 24/ /Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing
19836-847 Fiscal Year Program Level of Service.

1.

Employee Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average
number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

. Services and Supplies

- Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the

mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specificatly for the purpose of this mandate.

. Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions.




YII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year

19836-847 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort, These
documents must be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a
period of no less than three years from the date of the final payment of
the claim pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of
the State Controller or his agent,

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct resuit of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per Full-time student for summer school, oF $5.00 per full-tTimeé
student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(3).
This shalT aTso incTude payments (Tees) @gw received from individuals
other than students who wérdare not covered by féruéy Education

Code Section 72246 for health Services.

IX. REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregoing is true and correct:

THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

Title Telephone No,

0350d




. CSM Attachment B
CHANCELLOR'S OFFICE o

_ CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES
1107 MINTH STREET

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814

(@16) 445.8752 -1163

GEORGE DEUKMENIAM, Governor tE

February 22, 1989

Mr. Robert W. Eich
Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
1130 "K' Street, Suite LL5O
Sacramento, CA 95814-3927

Dear Mr. Eich:

As you know, the Commission on August 27, 1987 adopted
Parameters and Guidelines for claiming reimbursements of
mandated costs related to community college health
services. Fees formerly collected by community colleges
had been eliminated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
Second Extraordinary Session. Last year's mandate claimsg
bill (AB 2763) included funding to pay all these claims
through 1988-89.

The Governor's partial approval of AB 2763 last September
included a stipulation that claims for the current year
would be paid this fiscal year, but prior-year claims
will be paid in equal installments from the next three
budget acts. The Governor did not address the fact that
the ongoing costs of providing the mandated level of
service will continue to exceed the maximum permissible
fee of 57.50 per- student per semester.

On behalf of all eligible community college districts, .
the Chancellor's Office proposes the following changes in
the Parametersg and Guidelines:

o Payment of 1988-89 mandated costs in excess of
maximum permissible fees. (This amount is payable
from AB 2763.) :

o Payment of all prior-year claims in installments
over the next three years. (Funds for these
payments will be included in the next 3 budget
acts.)

o Payment of future-years mandated costs in excess of

the maximum permissible fees. {No funding has yet
been provided for these costs.)




Mr. Eich P 2 t February 22, 1989

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, pleasge
contact Patrick Ryan at (916) 445~1163.

Sincerely,

|§ Jaun d Wwﬂs
DAVID MERTES
Chancellor

DM:PR: mh

cc: dé/borah Fragambecker, CSM
Douglas Burris
Joseph Newmyer
Gary Cook




Lhhl ATTACTHENL W

-~ r of Catlifornia : )

Mamorandum

SISy 3

. Warch 22, 1989

. Deborah Fraga-Decker

Program Analyst
~ommission on State Mandates

Dapartmont of Finance

proposed Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines for Claim No. CSM-4206 -- Chapter
1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.5. and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 -- Health Fee
glimination _

Pursuant to your request, the Depariment of Finance has reviewed the preposed
amendments to the parameters and guidelines related to community college health
services. These amendments, which are requested by the Chancellor's Office,
reflect the impact that Chapter 1118/87 has on the original parameters adopted by
tha Commission for Chapter 1/84 on August 27, 1987. Specifically, Lhapter 1118/87:

(*) requires districts which were providing health services in 1986-87, rather
than 1983-84, to continue to_provide such services, irrespective of
whether or not a fee was charged for the services; and

(2} allows all districts to again charge a fee of up to $7.5C per student for
the services. In this regard, we would point out that the proposed
amendment to "VIII. Offsetting Savings, and Other Refmbursements” could
be interpreted to require that, if a district elected not to charge fees
it would not have to deduct anything from 1ts claim. We believe that,
pursuant to Section 17566 {d)} of the Government Code, an amount equal to
$7.50 per student must be deducted whather or not it is actualiy charged
since the district has the authority to levy the fee. Me suggest that the
following language be added as a second paragraph under "VIil": "If a
claimant does not Tevy the fee authorizad by Education Code Section
72246 (a}, it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have receivad
had the fee been lavied."

With the amendment described abdve. we believe the amendments to the parametaers and
guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommend the Commission adopt them
at its April 27, 1989, meeting.

Any questions regarding this recommendation should be directed to James M. Apps or
Kim Clement of my staff at 324-0043,

Al Al

Fred Klass
Assistant Program Budget Manager

cc: see second page




sc:  Glen Beatie, Stat” fontroller's Office
Pat Ryan, Chancel [!'s Office, Community College
Juliet Musso, Legislative Analyst's Office
Richard Frank, Attorney General

LR:1988-2




CsM Attachment D

S OFFICE - GEORGE DEUXMENIAN, Govarnor

~ " IFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

T -ENTH STREET
T wENTO, CA A 95814
e CHETH

pril 3, 1989

RECEIVED
| APRO B 193

- COMMISSION on /'
.:'?TAT‘E MAPID.’%TESJ‘

vr. Robert W. Eich . -
Executive Director Tt
Zommiesion on State Mandates
D ¥ Street, Suite LL50
soeramento, CA 95314

ittenticn: Ms. Deborah Fraga-Decker

subject: CS3SM 4206
Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines
Chapter 1, Statues of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 118, Statues of 1957
Hoalth Fee Elimination

TYear Mr. Eich:

;0 response to your reguest of March 8, we have reviewed the proposad
ianguage changes necessary to amend the existing parameters and
guidelines to meet the requirements of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The Department of Finance has also provided us a copy of their
‘urgestion to add the fallowing language in part VIII: "1f a claimant
‘ozs not levy the fee autheorirzed by Education Code Section 72246(a),
it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have received had the
“sa been levied." This office concurg with their suggestion which is
congistent with the law and with our request of February Z2.

“"h the additional language suggested by the Department ¢f Finance,
~hre Chanceller's Office recommends approval of the amendecd parameters
znd guidelines as drafted for presentation to the Commission on
“pril 27, 198%9. '

sincerely,

Tand Mutes
IJand }

DAVID MERTES
Chancelior

M:PR:mh

ve:  Jim Apps, Department of Finance
Glen Beatie, State Controller's Office
Richard Frank, Attorney General's Office
Juliet Muso, Legiglative Analyat's Office
Douglas Burris
Joseph Newmyer
Cary Cook




O ML AT

GRAY DAVIS
Lontroller of the State of Wadiforrin

P.O. BOX 942850
SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-0001

April 3, 1989

RECIDIIVZED

APR 0 5 1989

COMBESSION ON
STATE MANDALES

"Zs. Deborah Fraga-Decker
Program Analyst

Commission on State Mandatesz
1130 K Street, Suite LI5S0
Sacramento, CA 95814

. Ms. Fraga-Decker:

RE: Proposed Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines:  Chapter 1/B4, 2nd
E.8., and Chapter 1118/87 - Health Fee Elimination

We have reviewed the amendments proposed on the above subject and find the
proposals proper and accaptable.

However, the Commission may wizh to clarify section "VITI. OFFSETTING SAVINGS
AND OTHER RETMBURSEMENTS" that the required offset is the amount received or
would have raceived per student in the claim wvaar,

.1 you have any questions, please call Glen Beatie at 3-81737.
Sircetely,
§£JJi14/1 #&ekyu}//

Hl Haas, Assistant Chief
ision of Accounting

GH/GB:dvl

5CB81822




waceh 16, 1583

Ms. Deborah Fraqa-ﬂecker
Pr‘ogram Analyst

Coimission -on. State Mandates
1130:K Street, Suite LL5O
qacramento, CA" 95814

REFERENCE: CSM-4206
AMENDMENTS 70 PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 2ND E.S
CHAPTER 1118, STATUTES OF 1987
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

Dedr Deborah:

We have reviewed your letter of March 7 to Chance110r DaV1

the attached amendments to the health fee parameters and gu:
believe these revisions to be most appropriate and. contur tﬂtal
the: changes you have proposed.

I wou]d 1ike to thank you again for your expertise and he1pfu1n
throughout this entire process. o

Vice President
Adm1n1strat1ve Affairs’

TH: hh

=) of Trustees: Isabelle B. Gonthier » Bill E. Hernandez ® Marilee Morgan @ Ralph S Pachece ® Hilda Solis




Tab 4




MINUTES.

COMMISSION ON ST ATE .MANDATES
’ May 25, 1939 '
' 10:00 a.m,
State Capftol, Room 437
‘Sacramento, California

Fresant were: Chairperson Russell Gould, Chief Depufy Director, Department of

' ‘Finance; Fred R. Buenrostro, Representative of the State Treasurer; D, Robert

Shuman, Representative of the State Controiler; Robert Martinez, bi rector,
. Iffice of Planning and Rasearch; and Robert C. Creighton, Public Member.,

There being a quorum present, Chairpersbn Gould called the meeting
10:02 a.m. ' ;

t2n 1 Ninutes
chairperson Gould asked if there were any corrections or additions
minutes of the Commission's hearing of Aprii 27, 1989. There wera
corrections or additions,

“he minutes were adopted without objection..

Consent Calendar

“he following itams were ‘on the Commission's consent agenda:

“tem 2 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 406, Statutes of 15988
Special Election - Bridges

1ter 3 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 583, Statutes of 1985
Infectious Waste Enforcement

Item 4 Proposa&-Stateinent of -Decision
Chapter 980, Statutes of 1984
Court Audits

“e= 5 Proposed Statéme_nt of Decision
Chapter 1286, Statutes of 1985
Homeless Mentally I171-

to order at

to the
no




- e

Minutes :
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 2 o

Item 6 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
2 3. -

Iten 7 Proposed Parameters ang Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 8, Statites of 1988
Democratic Prestdential Delagates

.- 1tem 10 Proposed Statawide Cost Estimate- _
hapter 498, Statytes of 1983 - )
Education Code Section 48250.5 '
Notification of- Truancy -

Tten 12 ‘Proposed Statewide Cogt Estimate

12, Membep Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommend

215

tion on these

i’héré béing no discussion or appearancas on Items 2, 3, 4, f, 6, 7, 10, and

items on the consent calendar, Member Martinez secanded th
vote on the motion was unanfmous. The motion carried.

The fotlowing items were continued:

Item 13 Proposed Statawide Cost Estimate
Chapter 1336, Statutes of 1986
Trial Court Pelay Reduction Act

Item 16 Test Claim
Chapter 841, Statutes of 1982

Patients! Rights Advocatas

Item 17 Test Claip - .
Chapter 921, Statutes of 1987
Sountywide Tax Rates

The next item to ba heard by the Commission was:

Ttem 8 Pmnﬁed' Parameters and Guide}q les Amendment
Chaptes 961, Statutes of 1975

ColTective Bargaining

. The party requesting the proposed amendment;, Fountain Vallay
'did not appeap at the hearing, Carol Miller,. appearing on be
Education Mandated Cost Network, stated that the Network Was
1ssue of reimbursing a schoo} district for the time the distr
Superintendent spent in, or Preparing for, collective bargain

/

moti on. The

School District,

a1f of the _
nterested in the
ct

ng issues.




Zk0

Miautes
Hearing of May 25, 1989
‘ags 3

The Commrission then discussed the issue of reimbursing the Superintendent's
time_as a direct cost to the_mandated_program Or as an jndirect cost as

Ms. Miller, agreed that the Comnission could deny this proposed amendment by
the Fountain Valley Schoo) District, and Ms. Miller could ass1st another '
district in an attempt to amend the parameters and guidelines to allow
reimbursement of the Superintendent's tost relative to collective bargaining
matters, )

stated that the paremeters and guidelines perwit reimbursement -for five
substitute teachers. _

Member Martinez moved and Member Buenrostro seconded a motion to adopt the
Haff recommendation to deny the proposed amendments to the parameters and
guidelines. The roll cal) vote on the motion was unanimoys. ' The motion

carried.

Item 5 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Sectiap 51225.3
Graduation Requirements

Carol Miller d@ppeared on behalf of the claimant, Santa Barbara Unified School
District, Jim Apps and Don Enderton appeared on behals of the Depariment of
“inance, and Rick Knott appeared on behalf of the San Diego Uni fied School
District.” : .

Carol Miller began the discussion on this matter by stating her abjection to
the Department of Finance rai sing issues that wers diready argued in the
parameters and guidelines hearings for this mandate, Based on this objectton,
Is. Miller requested that the Commission adopt staff's recommendation and
allow the Controller's Office to handle any audit exceptions. :

Jim Apps stated that because school districts did not repert funds that have
been received by them, then the data reported in the survey is suspact,
Therefore, the Department of Finance jis not convinced that the cost estimate
vased on the data received by the schools is Tegitimate.

Discussfon continued on the validity of the cost estimate and on the Pigures
presented to the Commission for jis considaration. ,

Member Creighton then made a motion to adogg staff's recommendation. Member
Shuman seconded tha motion. The vote on the motion was: Member Buenrostro,
no; Member Creighton, . aye; Member Martinez, no; Membar Shuman, . aye; and
Chairperson Gould, ne. The motion failed. R




i nutes | ' - 31 7

Hearing of May 25, 7989
Page 4

on an estimate to be presented to the Commission at g future hearing. Membar
Buenrostro seconded the motion. The roll calj vote an the motion was
unanimous. The motion carried,

Item 11 - Statewide Cost Estimate -
Chapter 815, Statutes of 1979
Chapter 1327, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 757, Statutes of 1985
Short-Dayle Case Managemant

Pamala Stone, representing the County of Fresno, stated that the county was ip

agreement with the staff proposed statewjde cog: estimate of $20,000,000 for

the 1885-86 “through -1988-90 Piscal yaars, and was opposed to the reduction of

}:;a?icosts estimate befng propased by the Department of Mental Health's late
ng.

Lynn Whetstone, representing the Department of Mental Health, stated that the
Department agreas with the methodoTogy used by Commission staff to develop the
cost aestimate, however, the Department questioned the manner in which
Commissian staff extrapolated jts survey figures into a Statewide estimate.

- Ms. Whetstone stated that due to the reasons stated in jts late £4 ling, the

Department believes ‘that the cost estimate be reduced to $17,280,000.

Member Shiman moved, and Member Martdnez Seconded a motion to adopt the staff

;Iaroposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for the 1985-85 through
889-90 fiscal years. The roll call vote on the motion was Unanimous. The

rotion carried.

Item 14 State Mandates Apportionment Systen
‘Request for Review of Base Year Entitlemsnt
Chapter 1242, Statutes of 1877 .
Senfor Citizens' Propérty Tax Pos tponement

Laslie Hobson Appeered on behalf of the clairﬁant, County of Placer, and stated
agreement with the stafy analysis. . .

Therae were no other appearances and no further discussion,

Member Craighton moved approval of the staff recommendation. Member Shuman
Seconded the motion. ' The roji call vote was unanimous, The motion carried.

Tiem 15 Test Claim
Chapter 670, Statutes of 1987 .

Assigned Judges

Yicki Wajdak and Pamela: Stone appeared on behalf of the claimant, County of
Fresno. Beth Mullen appeared on behalf of the Administrative Office of




7 sinvtes '
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 5

the Courts. Jim Apps appeared on behalf of the Department of Finance. Allan
Burdick appeared on behalf of the County Supervisors Association of
California. Pamela Stone restated the clafmant's position that the revenue
losses due to this sta were actually increased costs because Fresno is now
“2quired to compensate its part-time Justice caurt. judges for work pertormed
or another county while on assignmant. Beth Muilen stated her opposition to
this interpretation because Fresmo's part-time justice court judge cannot be
assigned -elsewhere until all work required ta be performed for Fresno has bean
completed; tharefore, Fresno.is only required to compensate the Judge for its

own work.

Thera followed discussion by the parties and the Commiss{on regarding the

eoplicability of the Supreme Court’s decisions in County of Las Angeles and .
Lucia Mar. -Chairperson Gould asked Commission Counisel Gary Hori iﬁetﬁer this
statute igposed a new program and higher lavel of service as ContampTated.- by

- these two decisions. Mr. Horl stated that it did meet the definition of new
vrogram and higher level of service as contemplated by the Supreme Court.

#ember Creighton moved to adopt the staff recomssndation to find a mandate on
counties whose part-time justice court judge is assigned within the home
county. Member Shuman seconded the motion. The roll call vote was
unanimous. The motion carried.

Item 18 Test Claim
Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977
Chapter 797, Statutes of 1980
Chapter 1373, Statutes of 1980
Public Law 99-372
Attorney's Fees - Special Education

Chairperson Gould recused himseif from the hearing on this item.

Staff inforwed Member Creighton and Member Buenrostro that in reviewing the
“filing before this Ttem was called, the Tiling appeared to be Summary of the
“aimant's position on the staff analysis, and that there appeared to be po

“tasen to continue the item, - ' :

Mr. Parker stated that Commission staff had misstated the events that resulted
in the claimant having to pay attorneys' fees to a pupil's guardians, and
because of case law, courts do not have any discretion in awarding attorney's
“zes. Mr. Parker stated that because state legislation has codified the
Tedera) Education of the Handicapped Act, school districts are subject to the
arovisions of Public Law 94-142 and PubTic Law 59-372. Member Buenrostro then
quired whether staff was comfortable with discussing the issue of a state
executive order incorporating faderal taw.




-

| ' , 419
Minutes :

Hearing of May 25, 1989

Pagq‘ 6 o

Staff informed $he Commission that it wag hot comfortable discussing this
1ssue, and further noted that ¢ appeared -that Mr, Parker was basing his
reasening for finding P.L. 99-372 to be a State mandated program, op the Board
‘af Control's 4 nding that Chapter 1247, Statutes of 7 977, and Chapter 797,
Statutes of 1980, were a state mandated program. Staff nmoted that Board of

Lontrol's finding is currently the subject of the Titigation in Hues v,

Lomiission on State Mandates Sacramento County Superiop Court Case No.

Kith no furthar items on the agenda, Chairperson Gould adjourned the hearing

At 11:45 a.m, \

RME:GLH:cm:0224g



INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILED BY
ALLAN HANCOCK JOINT
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
JUNE 1, 2010

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM
CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 2"° EXTRAORDINARY SESSION;
AND CHAPTER 1118, STATUTES OF 1987




STATE OF CALIFORNIA ARNCLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACBAMENTO, CA 95814

PHONE: (916} 323-3562

FAX: (916) 445-0278

E-mail; csminfo@csm.ca.gov

June 15, 2010

Mr. Keith B, Petersen, President Ms. Jill Kanemasu

SixTen and Associates 7 Division of Accounting and Reporting
3270 Arena Boulevard, Suite 400-363 State Controller’s Office (B-08)
Sacramento, CA 95834 3301 C Street, Suite 700

Sacramento, CA 958106
Re:  Imcorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-1-27
Education Code Section 76355
Statutes 1984, nd E.S.; Chapter 1; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118;
Fiscal Years: 2002-2003, 2003-2004, 2004-2005, 2005-2006 and 2006-2007
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District, Claimant

Dear Mr. Petersen and Ms. Kanemasu:

On June 9, 2010 Allan Hancock Joint Community College District filed an incorrect reduction
claim (IRC) with the Commission on State Mandates (Comimission) based on the Health Fee
Elimination mandate for fiscal years 2002-2003, 2003-2004, 2004-2005, 2005-2006 and
2006-2007, for a total of $341,518. Commission staff determined that the IRC filing 1s
complete.

" Government Code section 17351, subdivision (b), requires the Commission to hear and decide
upen claims filed by local agencies and school districts that the State Controller’s Office (SCO)
has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agencies or school districts.

SCO Review and Response. Please file the SCO response and supporting documentation
regarding this claim within 90 days of the date of this letter. Please include an explanation of the
reason(s) for the reductions and the computation of reimbursements. All documentary evidence
must be authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury signed by persons who are
authorized and competent to do so and be based on the declarant’s personal knowledge,
information or belief. The Commission’s regulations also require that the responses (opposition or
recommendation) filed with the Commission be simultaneously served on the claimants and their
designated representatives, and accompanied by a proof of service (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,

§ 1185.01).

The failure of the SCO to respond within this 90-day timeline shall not cause the Commission to
delay consideration of this JRC.

Claimant’s Rebuttal. Upon receipt of the SCO respoense, the claimant and interested parties
may file rebuttals. The rebuttals are due 30 days from the service date of the response.

Prehearing Conference. A prehearing conference will be scheduled if requested.

Public Hearing and Staff Analysis. The public hearing on this claim will be scheduled after
the record closes. A staff analysis will be i1ssued on the IRC av least eight weeks prior to the
public hearing.

;

it



Mr. Petersen and Ms. Kanemasu
June 15, 2010
Page Two

Dismissal of Incorrect Reduction Claims. Under section 1188.31 of the Commission’s
regulations, IRCs may be dismissed if postponed or placed on inactive status by the claimant for
more than one year. Prior to dismissing a claim, the Commission will provide 60 days notice
and opportunity for the claimant to be heard on the proposed dismissal.

Please contact Heidi Palchik at (916) 323-8218 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

TON
Assistant Executive Director

Enclosure: Incorrect Reduction Claim F iling (SCO only)

}:mandates/IRC/2009/09-4206-1-27/completeltr




SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, President E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com
3270 Arena Blvd. Suite 400-363 _ 5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900
Sacramento, CA 95834 San Diego, CA 92117
Telephone: (916) 419-7093 Telephone: (858) 514-8605
Fax: (916} 263-9701 Fax: (858) 514-8645

June 7, 2010 IW
Paula Higashi, Executive Director JUN 09 2010
Commission on State Mandates SSIONON
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 QTC‘)AI%_GEH MANDATES

Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Alian Hancock Joint Community College District
Health Fee Elimination £ AN | |
Fiscal Years: 2002-03 through 2006-07 ;

Incorrect Reduction Claim STATE CONTROLLER'S GFFICE
DIV. OF ACCOUNTING & REPORTING

Dear Ms. Higashi:

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction
claim for Allan Hancock Joint Community College District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as
follows: :

Elizabeth Miller, EdD, Vice President
Administrative Services

Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
800 South College Drive '

Santa Maria, CA 93454-6399

Thank-you.

Sincerely, &_—y

Keith B. Petersen




COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

"1. INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM TITLE
1/84, 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
2 CLAIMANT INFORMATION

Elizabeth Miller, EdD, Vice President
Administrative Services

Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
800 South College Drive

Santa Maria, CA 93454-6399

Voice: 805-922-6966

Fax 805-347-9896

E-mail: emiller@hancockcollege.edu

3. CLAIMANT REPRESENTATIVE
INFORMATION

Claimant designates the following person to act
as its sole representative in this incorrect
reduction claim. All correspondence and
communications regarding this claim shall be
forwarded to this representative. Any change
in representation must be authorized by the
claimant in writing, and sent to the Commission
on State Mandates.

Keith B, Petersen, President
SixTen and Associates

3270 Arena Blvd., Suite 400-383
Sacramento, CA 95834

Voice: (916) 419-7093

Fax: (918) 263-9701

E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

—_

For CSM Use Only

Filing Date:
RECEIVED
JUN 0 ¢ 2010
COMMISSION ON
STATE MANDATES
IRC# OR-H2D0-T-27F-
4, IDENTIFICATION OF STATUTES OR
EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Statutes of 1984, Chapter 1, 2™ E.S.
Statutes of 1987, Chapter 1118

5. AMOUNT OF INCORRECT REDUCTION
Fiscal Year Amount of Reduction
2002-03 $ 45269

2003-04 $ 58,280

2004-05 $ 92,184

2005-06 $ 116,050

2008-07 $ 29735

TOTAL: $341,518

6. NOTICE OF NO INTENT TO CONSOLIDATE

This claim is not being filed with the intent to
consglidate on behalf of other claimants.

Sections 7-12 are atiached as follows:

7. Written Detailed Narrative: Pages 1 to 19

8. SCO Results of Review Letters: Exhibit A
9. Desk Review Correspondence: Exhibit _ B
10. Parameters and Guidelines: Exhibit _ C
11. SCO Claiming Instructions: Exhibit _ D
12. Annual Reimbursement Claims: Exhibit E

13. CLAIM CERTIFICATION

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a
reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's
Office pursuant to Government Code section 17561.
This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to
Government Code section 17551, subdivision (d). |
hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this
incarrect reduction claim submission is true and
complete to the best of my own knowledge or
information or belief.

Elizabeth Miller, EdD, Vice President

Adminisirative Services |
//7/4 ¢ /fhy

Date

Sigpeture



W~ h WKN -

—

11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

33

34

35

36

37

Claim_Prepared by:;
Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

3270 Arena Blvd., Suite 400-363
Sacramento, CA 95834

Voice: (916) 419-7093

Fax: (916) 263-9701

E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM OF;
ALLAN HANCOCK Joint
Community College District,

Claimant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Education Code Section 76355

Health Fee Elimination

Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal Year 2002-2003
Fiscal Year 2003-2004
Fiscal Year 2004-2005
Fiscal Year 2005-2006
Fiscal Year 20068-2007

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING

PART |. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM

The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government

Code Section 17551(d) to “hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or school

district filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly reduced

payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

(d) of Section 17561.” Allan Hancock Joint Community College District (hereinafter
“District” or “Claimant”) is a school district as defined in Government Code Section
17519." Title 2, California Code of Regulations (CCR), Section 1185(a), requires
claimants to file an incorrect reduction claim with the Commission.

This Incorrect Reduction Claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185(b),
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no iatef than three years following the date
of the Controlier's “written notice of adjustment notifying the claimant of a reduction.”
The Controlier conducted a “desk review” of the District’s FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04, FY
2004-05, FY 2005-06, and FY 2006-07 claims for the Health Fee Elimination mandate.
The District received five “results of review” letters dated July 12, 2009, reducing its
claims as a result of the desk review. All five letters are attached as Exhibit “A.> These
letters constitute a demand for repayment and adjudication of the claim.

PART il. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM

The Controller conducted a “desk review” of the District's annual reimbursement
claims for the actual costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health Fee
Elimination program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987),
for the period July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2007. As a result of the review, the

Controiler determined that $341,518 of the claimed costs were unallowable:

! Government Code Section 1751 9, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1:

“School district” means any school district, community college district, or county
superintendent of schools.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Fiscal
Year

2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07

Totals

SCO Amount Due

Adjustment Payments <State> District

Amount Review
Claimed

$ 45269  $229,157
$ 58280 $228,216
$ 92,184  $246318
$116,050.  $306,755
$ 29735  $319.516
$341,518

$45,269 <$45,269>

$ 0 $ 0
$ 0 $ 0
$ 0 $ 0

$29,735 <$29,735>

$1,329,962 $75,004 <$75,004>

The Controller determined that the District has been paid $75,004 for these claims.

Since the total adjustment amount exceeds the amounts claimed, the total amount of

$75,004 is now due the State as a result of the desk review.

PART Ill. CHRONOLGGY OF CLAIM PAYMENT AND DESK REVIEW ACTION

1. The Controller (Ginny Brummels, Manager, Loca! Reimbursements Section), by

letter dated July 2, 2008, requested that the District provide student enroliment

data and student health fee amounts for its FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07

reimbursement 'c[éims for the Health Fee Elimination mandate. The Controller's

letter stated that the claims would be adjusted to zero if the District did not supply

the additional information by September 15, 2008. A copy of this letter is included

in Exhibit “B.”

2. SixTen and Associates, on behalf of the claimant and sixteen? other community

? The seventeen community college districts represented by SixTen and
Associates that received similar requests for additional documentation for the Health

3




10

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

college districts that received similar requests from the Controller, requested an
extension of the September 15, 2008, deadline via e-mail due to the competing
workload of the districts.

3. The Controller (Ginny Brummels, Manager, Local Reimbursements Section),
granted a 60-day extension by e-mait on July 10, 2008, and issued a new
deadline of November 15, 2008.

4. SixTen and Associates responded to the Controller’s request on behalf of the
District, by letter dated August 20, 2008, and provided an HFE 1.1 claim form for
each fiscal year, which included the requested student enrollment data. The

individual student health services fee amount was not included because it is the

Fee Elimination mandate are:

District Fiscal Years Letter Dated
Alan Hancock CCD 2005-06, 2006-07 July 2, 2008
Cerritos CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Citrus CCD 2008-07 July 1, 2008
Ei Camino 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Foothill-De Anza CCD 2004-05, 2005-06 July 2, 2008
Kern CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Long Beach CCD 2005-06 July 1, 2008
Los Rios CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
North Orange County CCD 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Palomar CCD 2004-05, 2005-06 July 2, 2008
Pasadena CCD 2004-05, 2005-06 July 1, 2008
Rancho Santiago CCD 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Redwoods CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
San Bernardino CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 2, 2008
Sierra CCD 2004-05, 2005-08, 2006-07 July 1, 2008

State Center CCD
West Valiey CCD

2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07
2004-05, 2005-06

4

June 30, 2008

July 2, 2008




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Controlier’s policy to use the highest authorized rate regardiess of the rate
actually charged by the district, and the highest authorized rate is a matter of
public record available to the Controller’s staff. A copy of the District's response is
included in Exhibit “B.”

The Controller (Steve Van Zee, Audit Manager, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau),
contacted the District by e-mail on May 8, 2009, to notify the district that the
Controller was performing a review of FY 2002-03 through FY 2006-07 annual
claims. The e-mail requested the District to provide information on the number of
stuaents the Districts exempted from the student health services program. A
copy of this e-mail is included in Exhibit “B.” This e-mail was the first notice that
the FY 2002-03 through FY 2004-05 annual claims were included in the review.
SixTen and Associates transmitted the information requested by e-mail on May
29, 2009, to Mr. Van Zee. Mr. Van Zee responded by e-mail on the same date
and indicated that the review would now be completed.

By letter dated June 30, 2009, the Controller's Division of Audits {Jeffrey V.
Brownfield, Chief) transmitted the desk review findings to the Division of
Accounting and Reporting (Mike Havey, Chief). The District became aware of
this letter when it was posted with the review results in early 2010 on the
Controller's webpage. A copy of this letter is included in Exhibit “B.”

On July 12, 2009, the Controller {(Ginny Brummels, Manager, Local

Reimbursements Section) issued five “results of review” letters for FY 2002-03




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Heaith Fee Elimination

through FY 2006-07 implementing the review ﬁndings. No reason for the
reductions was stated, other than a statement that the costs were “costs not
mandated.” These letters were preceded by Controller letters dated July 10,
2009 (Ginny Brummels, Manager, Local Reimbursements Section), for FY 2002-
03 and FY 2008-07 demanding repayment of previous paymenis on those fiscal
year claims. A copy of these notices is attached as Exhibit “A.”
8. The Controller (Ginny Brummels, Manager, Local Reimbursements Section), by
letter dated October 21, 2009, issued a report of findings from the review of the
FY 2002-03 through FY 2006-07 annual claims, and stated that the scope of the
review was limited “to validating the authorized health service fees that the district
reported.” The District did not receive a copy of this letter until May 19, 2010,
after an e-mail request by the SixTen and Associates to the Local
Reimbursements Section staff. A copy of this letter is included in Exhibit “B.”
PART IV. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS
The District has not filed any previous incorrect reduction claims for this mandate
program. The District is not aware of any incorrect reduction claims having been
adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this claim.
PART V. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT
1. Mandate Leqislation
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, repeaied Education

Code Section 72246 and added new Education Code Section 72246, which authorized



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

community college districts to charge a student health services fee for the purposes of
providing health supervision and services, and operating student health centers. This
statute also required that the scope of student health services provided by any
community college district during the 1983-84 fiscal year be maintained at that level in
the 1984-85 fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute were to
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided student health services in fiscal year
1986-87 to maintain student health services at that level in 1987-88 and each fiscal year
thereafter.

Chapter 753, Statutes of 1992, amended Education Code Sectioﬁ 72246 to
increase the maximum fee that community college districts were permitted to charge for
student health service. This statute also provided for future increases in the amount of
the authorized fees that were linked to the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services.

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, repealed Education Code Section 72246, and added

Education Code Section 76355° containing substantially the same provisions as

* Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, effective
April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 758, Statutes of 1995

(a) The goveming board of a district maintaining a community college may require
community coliege students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than ten dollars
($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, seven dollars ($7) for
each intersession of at ieast four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each quarter for health
supervision and services, including direct or indirect medicat and hospitalization

7




Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

services, or the operation.of a student health center or centers, or both.

The goveming board of each community college district may increase this fee by the
same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local Government
Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase of
one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be-increased by one dollar ($1).

(b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall
decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The
governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt rules
and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant to
subdivision (a}:

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in accordance with the
teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization.

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship
training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financiai need in
accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation for determining
the expected family contribution of students seeking financia! aid and students who
demonstrate eligibility according to income standards established by the board of
governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5 of the Califomnia Code of
Regulations.

(d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of the district
designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting Manual.
These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in regulations
adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shail not include, among other things, athletic trainers’ salaries,
athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations for intercoliegiate
athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health professionals for athietic events,

any deductible portion of accident claims filed for athletic team members, or any other
expense that is not available to all students. No student shall be denied a service
supported by student health fees on account of participation in athletic programs.

(e) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87 fiscal
year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-87 fiscal year,
and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that level of service exceeds the

8




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

former Section 72245, effectivé April 15, 1993. Chapter 320, Statutes of 2005, effective
January 1, 2006, amended Education Code Section 76355 to remove the fee exemption
for low-income students under 76355(c)(3).
2. Test Claim

On November 27, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim
alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session mandated
increased costs within the mearﬁng of California Constitution Article Xlll B, Section 6, by
requiring the provision of student health services that were previously provided at the
discretion of the community college districts. |

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon
community college districts by requiring any community college district that provided
student health services for which it was authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former
Section 72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to maintain rstudent health services at that
level in the 1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission on State Mandates determined

that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this requirement to apply to all

limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the district.

(f) A district that begins charging a health fee may use funds for startup costs from other
district funds, and may recover all or part of those funds from health fees collected within
the first five years following the commencement of charging the fee.

(g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the types of
health services included in the health service program.

9




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

community college districts that provided student health services in fiscal year 1986-
1987, and required them to maintain that level of student health services in fiscal year
1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.

3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On
May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the May 25,

1989, parameters and guidelines is attached as Exhibit “C.”

4, Claiming Instructions

The Controller has periodically issued or revised claiming instructions for the
Health Fee Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 2003 revision of the claiming |
instructions is attacﬁed as Exhibit “D.” The September 2003 claiming instructions are
believed to be substantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims that are
the subject of this Incorrect Reduction Claim were filed. However, because the
Controller's claim forms and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they
have no force of law and nb effect on the outcome of this claim.

PART Vi. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

The District’s FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, FY 2005-06, and FY 2006-
07 reimbursement annual claims were apparently reduced due to the Controller's
conclusion that the District did not offset the student health services program costs by
the amount of authorized student health fee revenues in the additional amount of

$1,329,962. The District reported only student heaith service fees received, and not

10




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

those fees that theoretically could have been collected, in its annual reimbursement
claims. It appears that the Controller may have calculated authorized health service

fees using student enrollment data and health service fee rates from the California

Community College Chancellor’s Office. This finding reduces the claimed program costs

by a calculated amount of student health services fees never collected.

1. The District is required to reduce costs only by offsetting revenue received

EDUCATION CODE SECTION 76355

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a)(1), in relevant part, provides:

“[t]he governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require

]

community college students to pay a fee . . . for health supervision and services . . . .
(Emphasis added.) There is no requirement that community colleges levy these fees.
The permissive nature of the provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b} which
states “ff, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district
shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay.
The goveming board may decide whether the fee shail be mandatory or optional.”
(Emphasis added.)
PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
The parameters and guidelines state:
Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute
must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this

mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified
and deducted from this claim. This shall include the amount of [student fees] as

11




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)*.

In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually
have collected these fees. Note that the student health fees are named as a potential
source of the reimbursement received in the previous sentence. The use of the term
“any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Student
fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees that could have
been collected and were not. Thus, the Controller's adjustments are based on an
tllogical interpretation of the parameters and guidelines.

Further, the Department of Finance proposed, as part of the amendments that
were adopted on May 25, 1989, that a sentence be added to the offsetting savings
section expressly stating that if no health service fee was charged, the claimant would
be required to deduct the amount authorized. The Commission declined to add this
requirement and adopted the parameters and guidelines without this language.
Therefore, it is evident that the Commission intends the language of the parameters and
guidelines to be construed as written, and only those savings that are experienced are
to be deducted.

Since districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student health
services, and if such a fee is coliected, the amount is to be determined by the district

and not the Controliler, the Controller’s adjustment is without legal basis. The parameters

* Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

12



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

and guidelines require districts to reduce the amount of their claimed costs by the
amount of student health services fee revenue actually received. Therefore, student
health services fees are merely collectible, they are not mandatory, and it is
inappropriate for the Controller to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.

2. The District correctly filed the annual reimbursement claims

The District reported its actual reimbursable costs in the manner required by the
parameters and guidelines and on the forms provided for by the Controller's claiming
instructions for this program. The Controller has not stated how the claim documentation
was insufficient for purposes of adjudicating the claims. The Controller has not sent any
documentation in support of its action to the District. The Controller has simply reduced
the District’'s reimbursement claim without any explanation. By providing no notice for
the basis of its actions, the Controller is creating a standard of general application

without the benefit of law or due process of rulemaking.

3. The reason for the rejection was contrary to statute

The annual reimbursement claims were not adjusted because the costs claimed
were excessive or unreasonable. The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs
were excessive or unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in
statute (Government Code Section 17561(d)(2)). It would therefore appear that the
entire findings are based upon the wrong standard of review, or no standard of review.
If the Controller wishes to enforce other audit standards for mandated cost

reimbursement, the Controller should comply with the Administrative Procedure Act.

13




10
11
12
13

15
16
17
18
19

20

21

22

23

24

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

4, No audit was conducted

The only exception to the Controller's dufy under Government Code Section

17561(d)(2) to pay annual reimbursement claims (other than a finding that the claim is

. excessive or unreasonabie) is a reduction as.a result of a properly conducted audit.

However, no audit of the District’s reimbursement claims was conducted. Therefore, the
Controller has no factual basis to make a conclusion that the costs claimed were
excessive or unreasonable, as required by Government Code Section 17561(d)(2).

Statute of Limitations

January 13, 2004 FY 2002-03 annual claim filed by the District

December 13, 2004 FY 2003-04 annual claim filed by the District

December 30, 2005 FY 2004-05 annual claim filed by the District

January 13, 2007 FY 2002-03 statute of limitations to initiate an audit expires
December 13, 2007 FY 2003-04 statute of limitations to initiate an audit expires
December 30, 2008 FY 2004-05 statute of limitations to initiate an audit expires
July 2, 2008 Desk review initiated for FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07

May 8, 2009 Desk review initiated for FY 2002-03 through FY 2004-05
July 12, 2009 Results of review letters for FY 2002-03 thru FY 2006-07
October 21, 2009 Controller’s letter of findings for FY 2002-03 thru FY 2006-07

This is-not a desk review finding. The District asserts that the adjustments of the
FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04, and FY 2004-05 annual reimbursement claims occurred after
the time limitation for initiatién of an audit had passed. The clause in Government Code
Section 17558.5 that deléys the commencement of the time for the Controlier to audit to
the date of appropriation or initial payment is void because it is impermissibly vague.

Therefore, the only specific and enforceabie time limitation for audit and adjustment of

14



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1184,1_118187 Health Fee Elimination

these claims is three years from the date of filing.
Applicable Time Limitation for Audit
Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of
limitations for audits of mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1983, Chapter 808,
Section 2, operative January 1, 1994, added Government Code Section 17558.5 to
establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations for audit of mandate
reimbursement claims:
(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controlier no later than
four years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate an
audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.
Thus, there are two standards. A funded claim is “subject to audit” for four years after
the end of the calendar year in which the claim was filed. An unfunded claim must have
its audit initiated within four years of first payment.
Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and
replaced Section 17558.5, changing only the length of the period of limitations:
(@) Areimbursement claim for actual costs filed by.a.local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no tater than
two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or-last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate an
audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003

amended Section 17558.5 to state:

15




QWU h W =

— =
—

-
N

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

(a}  Areimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or schoo!
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than_three years after the i }

date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is
later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no pavment is made to a claimant
for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made filed, the time for
the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial
payment of the claim.

The annual reimbursement claims for FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 are subject to the
threé-year statute of limitations established by Chapter 1128, Statutes of 2002 which
requires the audit to be “initiated” within three years of the date the actual claim is filed.
The amendment is pertinent because this is the first time that the factual issue of the
date thé audit is “initiated” is introduced for mandate programs for which funds are
appropriated. This amendment also means that it is impossible for the claimant to know
when the statute of limitations will expire at the timé the claim is filed, which is contrary
to the purpose of a statute of limitations. It allows the Controller's own unilateral delay,
or failure to make payments from funds appropriated for the purpose of paying the
ciaims, to control the tolling of the statute of limitations, which is also contrary to the
‘purpose of a statute of limitations. |

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005, amended

Section 17558.5 to state:

(@) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement
claim is filed or last amended, whichever is Iater. However, if no funds are
appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal
year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall
commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case. an

16




—

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Heaith Fee Elimination

audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit is
commenced.

The annual reimbursement claim for FY 2004-05 is subject to the three-year statute of
limitations established by Chapter 890, Statutes of 2004_, which requires the audit to be
“initiated” within three years of the date the actual claim is filed and the audit must be—
completed within two years of its commencement. Since this fiscal year was not
included in the July 2, 2008-letter, the desk review was ‘“initiated” by the e-mail dated
May 8, 2009, which is more than three years after the claim filing date.
Vagueness

The versions of Section 17558.5 applicable to the FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04, and
FY 2004-05 annual reimbursement claims provide that the time limitation for audit “shall
commence to run from the date of initial payment.” However, this provision is void
because it is impermissibly vague. At the time a claim is filed, the claimant has no way of
knowing when payment will be made or how long the records applicable to that claim
must be maintained. The current three billion-dollar backlog in K-14 mandate payments,
which continues to grow every year, could potentially require claimants to maintain
detailed supporting documentation for decades. Additional[y,' it is possible for the
Controller to unilaterally extend the audit period by withholding payment or directing
appropriated funds only to those claims that have already been audited.

Therefore, the only specific and enforceable time limit to commence an audit is
three years from the date the claim was filed, and the annual reimbursement claims for

FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04, and FY 2004-05 were past this time period when the desk

17




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

review was initiated on May 8, 2009. All three fiscal years were past audit when the
results of review letters were issued on July 12, 2009, and when the letter of findings
was issued on October 21, 2009. Therefore, all adjustments to the FY 2002-03, FY
2003-04, and FY 2004-05 claims are void and should be.withdrawn.
PART VII. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits
prescribed. The amounts claimed by the District for reimbursement of the costs of
implementing the program imposed by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code Section 76355 represent the actual costs
incurred by the District to carry out this program. These costs were properly claimed
pursuant to the Corﬁmission's parameters and guidefines. Reimbursement of these
costs is required under Article XIl! B, Section 6 of the California Constitution. The
Controller denied reimbursement without any basis in léw or fact. The District has met
its burden of going forward on this claim by complying with the requirements of Title 2,
CCR, Section 1185. Because the Controlier has enforced and is seeking to enforce
these adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the burden of proof is now
upon the Coﬁtroiler to establish a legai basis for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct the

adjustments therefrom.

18




10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18

19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART VIll. CERTIFICATION

By my signature below, I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws

of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect Reduction Claim

submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or

belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents

received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

Executed on June _/ __, 2010, at Santa Maria, California, by

e

El(i{a@ Miller, EdD, Vice President Administrative Services
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District

800 South College Drive

Santa Maria, CA 93454-6399

Voice:
Fax:

805-922-6966
805-347-2896

E-mail: emiller@hancockcoliege.edu

Allan Hancock Joint Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen, SixTen and
Assomates as its represitatave for this Incorrect Reduction Claim.

\

.

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE i
|

|

|

|

oy

Ellét?eth Miller, EdD, Vice President Date |
Administrative Services |
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District |

Attachments;

Exhibit "A"
Exhibit “B”
Exhibit “C”
Exhibit “D"
Exhibit “E”

Controller's “resuits of review letters”

Desk Review correspondence.

Parameters and Guidelines, May 25, 1989

Controller’s claiming instructions, September 2003 version
Annual Reimbursement Claims

19




Exhillit A




JOHN CHIANG

Gizliforwia State Qontrealler

Juty 10, 2009

Mz, Elizabeth Miller, Ed. D

Vice President, Administeative Scrvices

Allan Hencock Joint Commuonity College Distriat
800 5 College Drive

Santa Maria CA 93454-6399

RE:  Heakth Fer Elimination CH 1/84

Dear Claimant:

We have reviewed your 20022003 fiseal year reimbursement claim for the mandated cost
propgram referenced above, The results of owr review arc as follows:

Amount Claimed 5 45,269.00
Adjuztment to Claim; :

Cost Not Mandated -345269.00
Total Adjustments : - $43.269.00
Less: Privir Payment
Schedule Number MABHII6A (PATD 1025/2006)  -§.45.269.00
Amount Due State 2 43.262.00

The overpayment mmount of $45.269.00 will be offsst from future mandate payments. However,
FOU [UAY remit a warrent pavable fo the State Controller's OfRee. Division of Accounting and
Repatting, P.O. Box 42850, Sacramento. CA 94250-5875 with a copy of this letter.

1If you have any questions, please contzet Fran Stunrt, Associate Accounting Anulyst, ai (916) 313-

0766,

Sincerely,
o /
‘}_%L 1!7.»‘)4'?* bQ-dM-VW e
GINNY B 4ELS
Muonager

GLB:fs

MATLING ADDRESS - P.O. Box $42R50, Sacramenio, CA 4250




BOARD OF TRUSTEES

ALLAN HANCOCK JOQINT COmm coLL
SANTA BARRARA COUNTY

800 5 COLLEGE DR

SANTA HARIA CA 93454

BEAR CLATMANT:
RE: HEALTH FER ELIMINATION (CC)

JOHN CHIANG
Califernia Stute Gomtrall

Bibision uf Accawnting and Reparting
JULY 12, ZD09

Le s
6550712

HE RAVE REVIENED Your 200Z/200% FISEANL YEAR REINBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR

THE HMANDATED CUSTLSREGRAH REFERENCED ABODVE.
[ &H]

REVIEW ARE AS Fol
AMDUNT CLAIMED
TOTAL ADJUSTHENTS (PETAILS BELOWY

TOTAL PRIDR PAYMENTS CDETAILS RELOH)
AMOUNT DMYE STATE

PLEASE REHITE#nﬁgkkﬁNT IN THE BMOUNT OF %

IF YDU MAVE Any QUESTIONS,

THE RESULTS oF OuR

45,259, 00

- 45,26%. 00
—A5,26%.00

] 55,269 00
mpoonnEmet———cx

PLEASE CUNTACT FRAN STUART

AT (914 323-0766 OR IN WRITING AT THE ABMOVE ADDRESS.

ADJUSTMENT TD £1.4%H,
COST NOT HANDATED -
TOTAL ADJUSTHENTS
PRIOR PAYMENTS,
SCHMEDULE MO, MAG4136A
PAID 10-25—2%0¢
TUTAL PRIDBR PAYHENTS

SINCERELY,

ZF Briomarrisd e

SINNY/ MRUHMEL S, MANAGER

L OCAL REIMBURSEMENT
BOX 942850 SACRAMENTG, CA 24250-5875

P.Q.

45,269, 0D

- 65.249. 6D

~45,26%, 00

~&5,26%. 0D

SECTIDN




JOHN CHIANG E-gzauos
California State Contraflpr 00707712

Hipision of Avccounting and Feparting
JuLY 12, Zoog

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

ALLAN MANCOCK JOINT OMM CoLL
SANTA BARBARA CBUNTY

800 5 COLLEGE DR

SANTA MARTA CA 93454

DEAR CLATMANT,
RE: HEALTH FEE ELIMINATIDN CLLS
WE HAVE REVIEMED YDUR 2005/200¢ FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIR FOR

THE HMANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABCVE. THE RE5ULTS OF OUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOMS.

AHOUNT CLATHER 58,280.00

ABJUSTHENT TO CLAIH.

COST NOT HANDATED - 58,230,100
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS d 58,260, 00
AMOUNT DUE CLATHANT ] 0.p9

ERAmee = s

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART

AT {916} ZZ3-0766 DR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTRDLLER'S GOFFICE,
DIVIg%gE oF gCCOUNTING AND REPDRTINS, P.0O. BOX WG2858, SACRAMENTO,
CA 9 -5375.

SINCERELY,

61 uN‘(L‘iRunnﬂs, MANAGER

LOCAL REXHBURSEMENT SECTION
P.0. BOX 9428%p SACRAMENTO, CA %6250-5875




JOHN CHIANG ';,“52"5
Cabifoenia State Controfler 0970712

Hibriging uf Arcounting am Repurting
JULY 12, Zoos

BGARD OF TRUSTEES

ALLAN HANCDCK JOINT conn oL,
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

800 5 COLLEGE DR

SANTA MARIA CA 9345¢

BEAR CLAIMANT,
RE: HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (o)
WE HAVE REVIEMEDR YOUR 2005,/2005 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT Clﬂa: FGR

THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE, THE RESULTS OF p
REVIEH ARE AS FDLLAWS. .

AMGUNT CLAINED $2,184. 0y

ADJUSTHENT T8 CLAIM,

COST NOT MANDATED - 92.184. 00
TOTAL ADJUSTHENTS - 92.184. 00
AMQUNT DUE CLAIMANT % [ ]]
e T

IF YOU HAWE ANY QUESTIDMS, ELEASE CONTACT FRAN S7UART
AT (9162 325-0766 QR IN HRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE,
BIVISION UF?ACCDUNTING AND REPORTING, P.G. BOX 942ash, SACRAMENTQ,

CA 94259-547%,

SINCERELY,

GINNY/BRUMMELS. MANAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTION
P.0. BOX 942850 SACRAMENTO, CA 9425D-5875



o
g3 "
00870712

JOHN CHIANG §
Tulifornia State Qontroller

Fhtbhision of Accinmifing and HKeporting
JULY 12, Zooe

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

ALLAN HANCOCK JDINT COMM coLL
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

00 3 COLLEGE DR

SANTA MARIA CA 93454

DEAR CLATMANT:
RE: MEALTH FEE ELIMINATION {ce)
WE HAVE REVIEMED YQUR 2005/20D6 FISCAL YEAR RETHBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR

THE MANMDATED COST PRDGHAM REFERENCED ABDWE. 7HE RESULTS OF CUR
REVIEW ARE A5 FOLLOWS.

AHOUNT CLAIMED 116,0508. 00

ADJUSTHENT TD CLAIH:

COST MOT MANDATED - 116,858, 09
TOTAL ADJUSTHENTS - 114,850, 04
AHBUNT DUE CLAIMANT % @. &d

St L

1IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN BTRART

AT (2165 Z2X-0768 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE,
glv;szgg g; gCCDUNTING AND REPORTING, P, 0. FOX 94z850, SACRAMENTO,
A 9GZ50-5E75,

SINCERELY,

ﬂffﬁq;- ué{h?uﬁw&4i,r
CINNY(BRUMMELS, MANAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTION
P. 0. 30X 942250 SAURAMENTO, CTA 9425D-5875




JOHN CHIANG

Califarnin State Contralley

July 10, 2009

Ms. Elizabeth Miller, Iid, 12
Vice President, Admi
Allan Hancock Jains
800 S College Drive
Sunta Maria Ca 93454.6390

nistative Serviceg
Commumity College Digtrier

RE:  Health Fog Elimination CH 1/84

Dear Chimant:

We have reviewed yaur 2006/2007 fiscal year refrbure

ement claim oy the mandated cost
program refercoeed shove, The

resufts of our review aee g5 Tollows:

Amount Claimed $29.735.00
Adjustment to Claim:

‘Cost Not Mandated -$29.735.00

Total Adpustmopts

- $29.735.00
Less: Prior Paymem
Schedute Nomber MARI1ATE (PAID 0312/2007) 2§ 73.60).00

Amaount Dog Siate =% 7160100
The overpayment amouny of $73.601.00 wilt be offset from fiture mandate pavments. Howesver,
Yol may remit a warrant payabile to the State Controller's OHf

3 ce, Division of Accounting and
Reporting, P.O. Box 942850, Sacramenta, CA 94250-5875 with a copy of this Intier.
I vou have any guestions. please con

tact Fran Stuart, Associane Aceounting Amalyst, at (9167 373-
0766,

Sincerely, P
”Q . A ‘vkbrv‘—-’é_/

" ;M"?M/L m

GINNY BRIIMMELS

Manager

GLB:fx

MAILING ADDRESS - P.Cx Box 942350, Sacraments, CA 04250




JOHN CHIANG fe3300%
Talifornia State Qontealfey 29007712
Dibision of ﬂurcuuni‘ing and Weporting
JULY 12, 2009

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

ALLAN HAKCOCK JOINT COMM cOLL
3ANTA BARBARA COUNTY

808 S COLLEGE DR

SANTA MARIA Ch 93654

DEAR CLATMANT:
RE: HEALTH FEE ELININATION CCC)

WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2006/2007 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FDR
THE MANDATED ~OST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULT3S BF QUR
REVIEW ARE A5 FOLLOMS,

AMOUNT CLAIMED

Z9.755.00

TOTAL ADJUSTHENTS CRETATLS BELDM) - 2%,735.00
FOTAL PRIGR PAYMENTS UDETAILS BELUMD =73,601.00
AMOUNT DUE STATE L] 73,601,000
Eees 1 L

PLEASE R2EMIT A WARRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF % 13.601.00 WITHIN 3p
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THTS LETTER, PAYABLE TO THE 5TATE CONTROLLER 5
OFFICE, DIVISINN OF ACCOUNTING AMD REFORTING, F.D, BOX 942850,

SALRAMENTO, CA 94250-5875 -WITH A CDPY OF THIS LETTER. FAYLURE To
REMIT THE AMQUNT DUE ATLL RESULT IN DUR OFFICE FROCEEDING TO OFFSET

THE AMDUNT FRDH THE NEXT PAYHENTS DUE TO YOUR ABGENCY FOR 5TATE
MAMDATED CBST PRDORAHS.

IF YOU HAYE AMY QUESTIOMS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
AT (916> 323-0766 GR IN HRITING AT THE ABOYE ADDRESS.

ADMISTPENT TG CLAIM-

COST NGT HAMBDATED - 29,735 00
TOTAL ADJUSTHMENTS - Z%,.735. 00
PRIOR PAYHENTS,

SCHEBULE NO. MRGSI47E
PAID D3-12-2007 -73.601. 00
TOTAL PRIGR PAYHENTS -72.601. 00

STNCERELY,

G:NnvaRunHELs. MANAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTIDN-
F.D. BOX 942850 SACRAMENTO, CA 94750-5875




§
Exhibit B




JOHN CHIANG

Qalifornia State Controller

July 2, 2008

Ms. Elizabeth Miller, Ed: D

Vice President, Administrative Services

Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
800 S College Drive .

Santa Maria CA 93454-6399

. RE: Health Fee Elimination (Program 234) for Fiscal Years 2005-06 through 2006-07

Dear Claimant:

We have reviewed your claims for the above referenced program and found that the claim
forms were not completed in accordance with our claiming instructions. We are enclosing a copy
of the forms and instructions for your review to help you understand what supporting information
must be included. The SCO requires the student enrollment data and fee amounts by semester or

quarter as prescribed in the forms.

In addition, if the supporting documentation requested herein is not received by SCO by
September 15, 2008, our office will proceed to adjust the claims to zero.

If you have any questions, please contact Fran Stuart, Associate Accounting Analyst, at
(916) 323-0766.

Sincerely,
GINNY BR LS
Manager ‘

Enclosures
cc: SixTen and Associates

MAILING ADDRESS - P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250




Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

Sacramento

San Diego

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900 3841 North Freeway Bivd., Suite 170
San Diego, CA 82117 : Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (858) 514-8605 Telephone: (916) 565-6104
Fax: (858) 514-8645 Fax: (916) 564-6103

August 20, 2008

Virginia Brummeis, Manager
Bureau of Payments

Local Reimbursements Section
State Controller's Office

P. O. Box 842850

Sacramento, California 94250-5872

Dear Ms. Brummels:

Regard: Altan Hancock Joint Community Coliege District
Health Fee Elimination Annual Reimbursement Claims
Fiscal Years 2005-06 and 2008-07

Your letter dated July 2, 2008, requested the District to provide student enroliment data
and student heaith insurance fee amounts by semester on the prescribed Controfler
claiming forms by September 15, 2008, for the above referenced claims, or those claims
would be reduced to zero. Upon our request, you exiended this response penod due to
competing and higher priority work at the District.

I am responding on behalf of the District. As you may know, when we prepare the
annual claim, we utilize actual student health insurance income received by the District
to determine the net reimbursable costs rather than calculate the “amount collectibie.”
We consider the amount coilectible calculation method (total students subject to the
student health insurance fee multiplied by the highest authorized student health
insurance fee per student) to be less accurate than actual revenues received. This
difference in reporting methods has been the subject of past field audits, pending
incorrect reduction claims, and pending litigation. We will continue to utilize the actual
income received amount until the dispute is decided by competent authority in order to
preserve the District's rights.




i [

V. Brummels, Manager August 20, 2008

This letter fransmits an HFE 1.1 form for each fiscal year which includes the student
enroliment data you requested. The individual student heaith insurance fee amount is
not included since it is the Controlter's policy to use the highest authorized rate
regardless of the rate charged by the District. The highest authorized rate is a matter of
public record available to the Controller's staff, so is not provided here.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 916-565-6105.

Sincerely, I

R U" KeithB. Peterse

C: Dr. Elizabeth Miller, Ed. D, Vice President, Allan Hancock Joint CCD
Shelly Allen, Mandated Cost Coordinator, Allan Hancock Joint CCD




Community Lollege ManQaten Lusi makud

Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
S CLAIM SUMMARY
Claimant: {02} Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Hancock Joint Community Coflege District © Reimbursement ] 2005-2006
Estimated ]
Jame of Coliege: Allan Hancock College

Indicate with a check mark, the Jevel at which health services were provided during the fiscat year of reimbursement in
~arison to the 1986/87 fiscal year, If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. Ne reimbursement is

red.

LESS SAME MORE
1 Cx.] 1
Direct Cost indirect Cost of: Totat
3271%
~ost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 2467221% BO703 1§ 327425
Sost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 3 10,216 | § 3342 1% 13,558
Zost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1988/87 level
. 13,867
Line (05) - line (06)] $ 236506 |3 77361 [ 313,86
Compleie Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
Collection Period (a) ) c) (d) (e) h {g)

' H) 4 Number of Number of Unit Cost for Ful-time Unit Cost far Part-time Stucent Health
F'U” fime an_d Part-time students Full-time Part-time Full-time Student Part-time Student Fees That Coutd
listed here-in are net of BOG Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
waivers Educ. Cede ta)x {c) Educ. Cede (b x {e) Collected

. B78355 76355 (d)+{)

Per Fall Semester 1.850 ' 4 459 13 . $ . 5
Per Spring Semester 1857 5 691 3 ) 3 X $
Per Summer Session 48 2732 $ _ 3 - $
Per First Quarter $ i $ 3 g
Per Second Quarter g i g i g
Per Third Quarter $ ) $ . $ -
Total health fee that could have been callected: The sum of (Line {08){1)(c) through line (08)(6){c) g i
Subtotal [Line (07) - fine {(09)]
t Reduction

Less Offsetting Savings, if applicable g

Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable 3

Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11} + fine (12}}] g

sed 12/05




GhrmniERy e es

: Lontroliers vmce

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 1.1
S CLAIM SUMMARY
Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Hancock Joint Community College District Reimbursement I::I 2008-2007
Estimated 1l

Name of College:

Altan Hancock College

Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
parison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

ved.
LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
30.33%
Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 280583(% 87831 % 377414
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ 10216 5 3,009 [ § 13315
iddi i 1986/87 level
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 86/87 leve s 27936718 8473218 364009

fLine (05) - line (06)]

Complete Colurns {a) through (g) to provide detail data for heatth fees

Coliection Period (a) (b) (c) (d) &) (f (©)
Number of Sludenis Students Stugents Number of Unit Cost Studeni
Students Exernpt per Exempt per Exempt per Students Per Health
Envolied EC EC EC Subject iv Student Per Feses
76355(c){1) 76355(c)(2) 76355(c)(3) Health Fee EC 76355 &) x(f)
Hot “';':’:1‘:']: attor {a-{o}{cHd}
Per Fall Semester 10,580 a3 10,487
Per Spring Semester 12,236 67 12.189
Per Summer Session 4,974 4974

Per First Quarter

Per Second Cuarter

Per Third Quarter .

The sum of (Line (08){1){c) through line (08){B}{c)

Total heaith fee that could have been collected: $
Subiotal [Line (07) - fine {09}]
t Reduction

Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicabie

less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

Total Amount Claimed [Line (10} - {line (11} + ne (12)}] 5 )

sed 0207




%)
&
4

[
-
1

ot

)
n
12>
rx
5
3

5

W

T T pg e A A i, e

e
&N
o
e

e .
it .
2
o
\
o
{ 1
:"’g
“n

X

i L S M L g 7 g b T G e s s

g

: From: Betty Miller
i Sent: Friday, May 08, 2009 11:49 AM

‘To: Shelly Allen
gSub]ect FW: Health Fee Elimination Program mandated cost claims

AR P S Ryt b e

: From: svanzee@sco.ca.gov [mailto:svanzee@sco.ca.gov]
Sent. Friday, May 08, 2009 10:0
' To: Betty Mille
¢ Cc: Richard Carmody
: Subject: Health Fee Elimination Program mandated cost claims

D, Mifler,

bk g

; This is to notify you that the State Controller's Office is rewewmg claims that your district submitted for
’ : the Health Fee Elimination mandated cost program. We ane Mperforming oLr review under the autharity
rcJJ‘ Sovarmment Code sections 12410, 175585, and 17581, in addrtsam,\ib\pmr*ram;s parameiers and

{ guidelines rﬁqmre the distrzct m prowde documentatuon that supports its claime ppon the request of the
piuG =R REE AU W fouztidating the authorized healkih service Tees that

2 Our review scope includes claims filed for fiscal year (FY) 2002-03 through FY 2006-07. For your
i convensence, we have attached copies of those claims.

To complete cur review, we ask that you provide the following information:

t

Friday, May 08, 2009 AOL: Kbpsixten




6} 1), states that the dislrict may exclude from raalih

{t) Education Code sachion 78355, subdivision {

fass thase studenis who "depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in accordanca with the feachings
of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization.” For each term within each academic year,
please identify the number of students that the district excluded from health service fees pursuant 1o

Education Code section 76355, subdivision (c){1). Please atso identify what dosurmantation the distact
maintains lo support the humber of students excluded. (Note: Surnmer 2002 session is part of the
2002-03 academic year, and 8o on.)

{2) i the dislrict prohihited any students om using 1S negith services during any term of academic
year, pieass identify the number of students axcludad and provide documentation of a
contemporaneous district policy that excluded those students from receiving health services.

Dlease provide the requested information by May 29, 2009, You may srovide the information by mad,

fax, of a-mail. If we do not receive the requested information, we will camplete our raview basad upon
district enroliment, Board of Governor Grant recipient, and apprenticeship program enrollee information
provided by the California Communily Colleges Chancellor's Office. Once our review is complete, the
Siate Contioller's Office - Division of Accounting and Reporting will notily you i there are any

adjustments to claimed costs.

Thank you for your assistance.

Steve W. Van Zee

Audit Manager

State Controller's Office

Division of Audits / Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Office: (916) 323-2368 / FAX: (916) 324-7223

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents as well as any aftachments may

contain confidential and/or legally privileged information. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient

(s). Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate applicable laws
including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, piease
contact the sender and destroy all copies of the communication.

Friday, May 08, 2009 AOL: Kbpsixten




State of California John Chiang, State Controller

Memorandum

To :  Mike Havey, Chief Date: June 30, 2009
Division of Accounting and Reporting
State Countroller’s Office

From: Jeffrey V. Brownfield, Chief
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office

Subject: ALLAN HANCOCK JOINT COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM MANDATED COST CLAIMS
FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2002, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2007

We reviewed the costs claimed by Allan Hancock Joint Community College District for the
legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, ond
Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period July 1, 2002, through
June 30, 2007. Our review was limited to validating the authonzed health service fees that the

district reported.

The district claimed $341,518 for the mandated program. Our review disclosed that the entire
amount 1s unallowable. The costs are unallowable because the district understated authorized
health service fees, as described in the attached Summary of Program Costs and Finding and

Recommendation,

For the fiscal year (FY) 2002-03 claim, the State paid the district $45,269. Our review disclosed
that the claimed costs are unallowable. The State should offset $45,269 from other mandated
program payments due the district. Alternatively, the district may remit this amount to the State.

For the FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-06 claims, the State made no payment to the
district. Cur review disclosed that the claimed costs are unallowable.

For the FY 2006-07 claim, the State paid the district $29,735. Our review disclosed that the

claimed costs are unallowable. The State should offset $29,735 from other mandated program
payments due the district. Alternatively, the district may remit this amount to the State.

Corrected 0771509



June 30, 2009

Mike Havey, Chief -2-

We recommend that the Division of Accounting and Reporting notify the district of the results of
this review. If you have any questions, please contact either Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost

Audits Bureau, at (916) 323-5849 (jspano(@sco.ca.gov), or Steve Van Zee, Audit Manager, at
{916) 323-2368 ( svanzee@sco.ca.gov).

JVB/sk
Attachments
Re: S09-MCC-908
cc: Jill Kanemasu, Bureau Chief
SCO-Division of Accounting and Reporting

Ginny Brummels, Manager
SCO-Division of Accounting and Reporting




Allan Hancock Joint Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Attachment 1—
Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2007

Actual Costs  Allowable Review
Cost Elements Claimed per Review  Adjustment !

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003
Direct costs $ 186882 $ 186,882 % —
Indirect costs 55,485 55,485 -—
Total direct and indirect costs 242 367 242 367 —
Less authorized health service fees (197,098)  (426,255)  (229,157)
Subtotal _ 45269  (183.888)  (229,157)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 183,888 183,888

~ Total program costs $ 45,269 — (45,269)
Less amount paid by the State ' (45,269)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $  (45,269)
July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004
Direct costs $ 197436 $ 197,436 $ —
Indirect costs 57,533 57,533 —
Total direct and indirect costs 254,969 254 969 —
Less authorized health service fees (196,689) (424,905) (228,216)
Subtotal 58280  (169.936)  (228216)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 169,936 169,936
Total program costs $ 58280 — $  (58,280)
Less amount paid by the State —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount patd $ —
July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005
Direct costs $ 220496 $ 220,496 e
Indirect costs 70,140 70,140 —
Total direct and indirect costs 280,636 290,636 —
Less authorized health service fees (198,452)  (444,770)  (246318)
Subtotal 92,184 (154,134) {246,318)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 154,134 154,134
Total program costs £ 92184 — % (92,184)
ILess amount paid by the State —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ —

Aftachment 1-Page 1 of 2




Allan Hancock Joint Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Attachment 1 (continued)

Cost Elements

July 1. 2005, through June 30, 2006

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less authorized health service fees

Subtotal
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2007

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and mdirect costs
Less authorized health service fees

Subtotal
Review adjustrments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State
Allowable costs clanmed i excess of (less than) amount paid

Summary: July 1, 2002 through June 30 2007

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less authorized health service fees

Subtotal
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State
Allowable costs clamned in excess of (less than) amount paid

' See Attachment 2, Finding and Recommendation.

Attachment 1-Page 2 of 2

Actual Costs  Allowable Review
Claimed per Review  Adjustment '

$ 236,506 $ 236,506 $ —
77,361 77,361 —

313,867 313,867 —
(197,817)  (504,572) _ (306755)

116,050 (190,705)  (306,755)
— 190,705 190,705

$ 116,050 — $ (116,050)

£ =

$ 279367 $ 279367 § —
84,732 84,732 e
364,099 364,000 —
(334,364)  (653,880)  (319.516)

259,735 (289,781) (319,516)
— 285,781 289,781

§ 29735 — §  (29,735)
(28,733)
$ (29,735

$ 1,120,687 § 1,120,687 $ —
345,251 345,251 —
1,465938 1,465,938 —
(1,124.420) (2,454382) (1,329,962)
341,518 (988,444) (1,329,962)
— 988,444 088,444

$ 341518 — $_(341,518)
(75,004)
$  (75,004)




Allan Hancock Joint Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Attachment 2—

Finding and Recommendation
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2007

FINDING—
Understated authorized
health service fees

The district understated authorized health service fees by $1,329,962.

Mandated costs do not include costs that are reimbursable from
authorized fees. Government Code section 17514 states that “costs
mandated by the state” means any increased costs that a school district is
required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a
fee, they are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code
section 17556 states that the Commmission on State Mandates shall not
find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to
levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service.

For the period of July I, 2002, through December 31, 2005, Education
Code section 76355, subdivision {c), states that health fees are authorized
for all students except those who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for
healing; (2) are attending a commumty college under an approved
apprenticeship training program; or (3) demonstrate financial need.
Effective January 1, 2006, only subdivisions (c)(1) and {(c)(2) are
applicable. The California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office
(CCCCO) wdentified the fees authorized by Education Code section
763535, subdivision {a). The following table summarizes the authorized
fee per student:

Authorized Health Fee Rate
Fiscal Year Semester Summer
2002-03 $12 $ 9
2003-04 12 9
2004-05 13 10
2005-06 14 11
2006-07 15 12

We obtamned student enrollment, apprenticeship program enroflment, and
Board of Governors Grant (BOGG) recipient data from the CCCCO. The
CCCCO identified enrollment and BOGG recipient data from its
management information system (MIS) based on student data that the
district reported. CCCCO 1dentified the district’s enrollment based on 1ts
MIS data element STD7, codes A through G. Within the student
enrollment, CCCCO identified the number of apprenticeship program
enrollees based on its Data Element SB23, Code 1. CCCCQ eliminated
any duplicate students based on their social secunty numbers. From the
district enrollment, CCCCO identified the number of BOGG recipients
based on MIS data element SF21, all codes with first letter of B or F.

Attachment 2-Page 1 of 3




Allan Hancock Joint Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

The following table shows the authorized health service fee calculation
and review adjustment:

Period
Summer Fall Spring
Session Semester  Semester Total

Fiscal Year 2002-03:

Number of enrolied students 3,498 16,039 20,818

Less number of BOGG recipients {1,339 (3,234) (3,471)

Subtotal 7,159 12,805 17,347
Authorized bealth fee rate x $(9) = $(12y = $(12)
Authorized health service fees $ (64.431) $(153,660) $(208,164) § (426,255)
Less authorized health service fees claimed 197,098
Review adjustment, FY 2002-03 {229,157)
Fiscal Year 2003-04:

Number of enrolled students 10,993 17,343 17,423

Less number of BOGG recipients (1,360) (3,290) (3,292)
Subtotal 0,633 14,053 14,131
Authorized health fee rate b $(9) x  $(12) x  %(12)
Authorized health service fees $ (86,697) $(168,636) $(169,572) (424,905)
Less authorized health service fees claimed 196,689
Review adjustment, FY 2003-04 (228,216)
Fiscal Year 2004-03:

Number of enrolled students 8,561 17,236 18,579

Less number of BOGG recipients (1,511) (3.421) {3,604)
Subtotal 7,050 I3,815 14,975
Authorized health fee rate *x  B(10) x  $(13) x  §(13)
Authorized health service fees $ (70,500) $(179,595) $(194,675) (444,770)
Less authorized bealth service fees claimed 168,452
Review adjustment, FY 2004-05 (246,318)
Fiscal Year 2005-06:

Number of enrolied students 7,995 16,219 18,447

Less number of BOGG recipients (1.615) (3,638) —
Subtotal 6,380 12,581 18,447
Authorized health fee rate x (1D x 314y x  §(14)
Authorized health service fees 3 (70,180) ${176,134) $(258,258) (504,572)
Less authorized health service fees claimed 197 817
Review adjustment, FY 2005-06 (306,755)
Fiscal Year 2006-07

Number of enrolled students 8,280 17,162 19,806
Authorized health fee rate x  B(12y = §(15) x  §(13)
Authortzed health service fees $ (99.360) ${257,430) $(297,090) (653,880)
Less anthorized health service fees claimed 334,364
Review adjustment, FY 2006-07 (319.516)
Total review adjustment 5 (1,329,962)

Attachment 2-Page 2 of 3




Allan Hancock Joint Community College District : Health Fee Elimination Program

Recommendation

We recommend that the district deduct authorized health service fees
from mandate-related costs claimed. To properly calculate authorized
health service fees, we recommerid that the district identify the number
of enrolled students based on CCCCO data element STD7, codes A
through G. We also recommend that the district identify the number of
apprenticeship program enrollees based on data elements SB 23, code I,
and STD7, codes A through G. The district should eliminate duplicate
entries for students who attend more than one of the district’s colleges. In
addition, we recommend that the distriet maintain documentation that
identifies any students that the district excludes from the health service
fee based on Education Code section 76355, subdivision (c)(1). If the
district denies health services to any portion of its student population, it
should maintain contemporaneous documentation of a district policy that
excludes those students and documentation identifying the number of
students excluded.

Attachment 2—Page 3 0of 3




) g5/28/2818 B9: 308 8585148b45 DIAIEMN & ADDULLAITED s

B5-19-0818  28:17  STATE CONTROLLERS OFFICE DAR + 918585148645 NDL334  DPos

C

Ealifornia State Controller |

October 21, 2009

Ms. Elizabeth Mitler, Ed D

Vice President of Administrative Setvices

Allan Hencock Joint Community College District
800 5 College Drive

Santa Maria, CA 934354-6399

RE: Health Fee Elimination CH 1/84

Deat Claimant:

We reviewed the costs claimed by Allen Hancock Joint Community College District for the -

legisiatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program {Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, y
Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Starutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2002, through
Tune 30, 2007. Our review was limited to validating the authorized health service fees that the

distdct reported,

The district claimed $341,318 for the mandated program. Qur review disclosed that the entire
amaount is unallowable, The costs are unallowable because the district imderstated authorized

health service fees, as described in the attached Summary of Program Costs and Finding and

Recommendation.

the State paid the district $45,269. Our review disclosed

that the claimed costs are unaliowable. The State will offset $45,269 from other mandated
program payments due the district. Alternatively, the district may remit this amount to the State
Controller's Office, Division of Accounting and Reporting, P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA

094250-3875 with 4 copy of this letter.

For the fiscal year (FY) 2002-03 claim,

For the FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-06 claims, the State made no payment 1o the
district. Our review disclosed that the claimed costs are unallowable.

For the FY 2006-07 claim, the State paid the district $29,735. Our review disclosed that the
claimed costs are unallowable. The State will offset $29,735 from other mandated program
payments due the district. Alternatively, the district may remit the amount due to the State.

If you have any questions, pleese contact Fran Stuart, Associate Aceounting Analyst, at (916)

323-0766.
GINNY B ELS

Manager




A5/268/2016 B9:30 8585148645
B5-19/2918 2a: I'?. STATE COMTROLLERS OFFICE DAR -+ 918585148645 ND. 334

Ms. Elizabeth Miller, EA.D

' GLB:fS - LR —— P s — f———

_ Attachments

ce: Jim L. Spano, Chief
Mandated Cost Audits Burean
Division of Audits

Steve Van Zee, Audit Manager
Division of Audits

DIAICH & BIDULLRILO T e

2- October 21, 2009




| ©5/20/2018  U3: 3V .
B5/19/2018  20:17 STATE CONTROLLERS OFFICE DAR + 918585148543 ND., 334

e

Allan Haneock Joint Community Collegd Digrrici

PAN T LT @ A A T

Health Feg Elimination Progrom

Aftachment 1-—
Summary of Program Costs
e oo July-15-2002, through June-30,-2007- -~

Cost Elements

July 1. 2002, through Joue 30, 2003
Direct posts

Indirect costs

Tota) direct and indirect costs

Less authorized heslth service fees

Subtotal
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs
1233 amount paid by the State
Allowable costs clairned in excess of (lesy than) amount paid

Inly 1, 2003, through June 310, 2004

Direct costs

Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less authorized heaith service fees

Subtotal
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State
Allowabla costs olaimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

July 1. 2004, through Tugg 30, 2003

DHrect costs

Indirest costs

Total direct snd indirect costs

Less authorized health serviee feos

Subtorsd

Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Tota] program costs
{ess amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in €xce33 of {less than) amount paid

Astachment f—Page 10f2

Actual Costa
Claimed

Allowable Review )
per Review Adjustment !

5 136,882 5 186382 § —
55,485 55485 —
242367 242,367 —
(197.098) __(426255)  (229,157)
45260 (183,888)  (229,157T)

| —_ampsg 133888

§ 45269 — % (45260

(45,269)
§  (45.269)

§ 197436 § 197436 § —
57,533 57533 -
254969 254,969 —
(196,630) __ (424905). _ (228216
53280 (169.936)  (228.216)

160936 169,936

$ 58280 — % (58280)

5=

s 220,406 § 220,496 —
70,140 70,140 —
200,636 290,636 —
(198.452) __(444,770) _ (246318)
92184 (154,134)  (246318)

§ 92,184

154,134 154,134

— §  {92,184)

e rr—.

2 —

e —————t

ogB




-

8572472010 By: dp

B3-15-2010

HoE0ld8b4dD S1AtCy

2A4: 17

Allan Hancock Joint Community College Dismiet

STATE CONTROLLERS OFFICE DAR + 919585148645

¥ & AQOULLIATLO

ND.334

Heulth Fee Elimination Frogram

Attachment 1 (continued)

Actial Costs ~ “Allowdble —  Review
Ciaimed  per Review Adjvstment '

Total direct ang indirect costs
Less authorized health service fees

Subtotal
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Tota] program costs
Less amount paid by the State

 Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

! See Atmchment 2, Finding and Recommendation.

Attachment T-Page 2 of 2

Cost Elements
Jut through June 30 6
Direct costs $ 236506 § 236506 § —
Indirect costs 77,361 77,361 -
Total direct and indirect costs 313,867 313,867 —_
Less authorized h=alth service fees (197817 (504,572) __ (306,755)
Subtota! 116,050 {190,705)  (306,755)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 190,705 190,705
Total program costs 3 116,050 — $ (116,050
Less amount paid by the State o
Allowable costs olaimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 5 —
July 1,2006, ¢ 0, 2007
Direct costs § 279367 § 279,367 § —
Indirect costs 84,732 84,732 —
Total direct and indirect costs 364,009 364,099 —_
Less anthorized health service fees (334,364) _ (653.880)  (319,516)
" Subtota) 29,735 (289,781)  (319,516)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 289,781} 289,781
Total program costs $ 29,735 — §  (20.735)
Less amonnt paid by the State (29,735)
Alowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid § _ (20,735)
-8 : 1, 2002, through June 30, 20
Dirtet costs $ 1,120,687 51,120,687 3 —
. Indirect costs 345,251 345,251 -
1465933 1,465,938 —

(1,124,420) (2454,382) _(1,329,962)

341518 (988,444) (1,329,962
— 988444 988444
§ 341,518 — §_(341,518)
(75.004)
$  (75,004)

s




g5/ 28/ 2918 w¥d: 3y ghgholusban - LAY € Frrosoos s e
g5,19-2818 2817 STARTE CONTROLLERS OFFICE DAR + 918595148545 NG.334 [Pl
- P

Health Fag Fliminptian Program

. Aliun Homeock Joint Community Gallege Distrfet

Attachment 2—
. ~ Findingand Recommendation
Ml e July 1, 2002, through June 30,2007 - -

FINDING— The district understated authorized health ssrvice fees by $1,329.962.

Understated anthorized

health service fees Mandatsd costs do not include costs that are reimbursable from
authorized fees. Government Code section 17514 states that “costs
mandated by the state” mezns any increased costs that a school district is
required to fncur. To the extent cornmunity college districts can charge a
fee, they are not required 3o incur 2 cost- In addition, Government Code
section 17556 states that the Commission ou State Mandates shail not
find costs mandated by the State if the sehool district hias the authority 1o
levy foes to pay for the mandated prograrm OF increased level of service.

For the period of July 1, 2002, through December 31, 2005, Education
Code section 76355, subdivision (c), statcs that health fers are
authorized for all students except those who: (1) depend exclusively on
prayer for bealing; (2) are attending a community college under an
approved apprenticeship training program; of (3) demonstrate financial
need. Effective January 1, 2006, only subdivisions (¢)1) and (e)2) are
applicable. The California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office
(CCCCO) identified the fees suthorized by Education Code section

C/ 76355, subdivision (a). The following table sumumarizes the anthorized
fee per student:
Authorzzed Health Fae Rare
Fiscal Year Semoster Summer
2002-03 f12 - 59
2003-04 12 5 .
700405 13 [0
2005-06 Y 1
200507 15 12

We obtatned student enroliment, apprenticeship program enroilment, and
Board of Governors Grant (BOGG) recipient data from the CCCCO, The
CCCCO identified enroliment and BOGG recipient data from its
management information system (MIS) based on student data that the
district reported. CCCCO identified the district’s enroliment based on its
MIS data element STD7, codes A through G. Within the swdent
enrollment, CCCCO identified the aumber of spprenticeship program
enrollees based on its Data Element $B23, Code 1. CCCCO eliminated
any duplicate students based on their social security numbers. From the
district earollment, CCCCO identified the number of BOGG recipients
based on MIS data element SF21, all codes with first letter of Bor F.

Attachment 2-Page 1 of 3




B85/28/28168 ©9:34

| B5/19/2910

L. Allan Haneock Joint Community College Distriot

goboldubgy

2B:17 STATE CONTROLLERS COFFICE DAR + 918585148645 NO. 334

OLAITTY O HIOJro LM ) PPN

Heafth Fee Eftmination Program

The following table shows the authorized bealth service fee calenlation
and review adjustment:

Period
..... = e e« .+ Sgmmer . Fall ... . Spring
Session Scmester  Semestar Total

Fiseal Year 2002-03;
Nunber of enrolled students B,49% 16,039 20,812
Less pumber of BOOG recipients (1,339) (3,234) (3471)

 Subtotal 7.159 12805 17,347

Authorized health fee catc x Loy x 812} = §12)

Authorized hatlth service fees 5 (6443 12 $(153,660) 35208! 164! 3 [(426,255)
Less authorized heelth service fees claimed 197,098
Raeview adjustment, FY 200203 - 5229,157)
Fiscal Year 2003-04:

Number of enrolled students 10,993 17,343 17423

Less number of BOGG recipients (1380 _ (3.200) (3,297
Subtotal 9,633 14,053 14,131
Authorized heaith fee rate x (3 x  $12) = 512}
Auwthorizad health service fees 5 _(86,697) ${168,636) 5{169,570) {424,905)
Leas authorized health service fees claimed 104,633
Review adjzsunent, FY 2003-04 (228,2186)
Fisesl Year 2004-05:

Number of enrelled. students 2,561 17,236 18,579

Lesg sumber of BOGC recipiants {1.511) (3,421) {3,604)
Subtctal 7,050 13,815 14,975
Auvthorized health fee rate x  $00) x ¥ = 13
Authorized heatth service fees 3 $ {70,500) $( 179,595) § E 19¢,675! {444,770}
1238 authorized health e=pvice foes claimed . 198,452
Review adjustment, FY 2004-05 (246,318}
Fiscal Year 2005-06: ;

Number nf enrolled students 7,995 16,216 18.447

Leas number of BOGG recipients {1,615} (3,638) —
Subtotal . 6,380 12,581 18,447
Authorized heaith fee rate x  $01) xS = H14)
Authorized health servics foes $ QOEIBD) ${176,134) $(258,258) {504,572)
Less authorized health service fees claimad 197,817
Revisw adjestrment, FY 2005-06 g306,755t
Fises] Year 2006-07

Number of enrglfed students §.230 17.162 19.806
Avthorized health fee rate »  §(1Z) = $15) = ${15)
Authorizod healts service fess $ (99,360) 5(257,430) $(287,090) (653,830}
1 2ss authorized health service fees claimed 334,364
Review adjustnent, FY 2006-07 __ (319,518
Total revicw adjustmant $ (1.325.962}

Mtachment 2-Page 2 of 3




85/ 2Us 2018
@5-19/2018

.ot

¥9: su
20:17

v Allan Hancock Joint Community Colfsge District

B253149db4D AN LT 8 P BT s

STATE CONTROLLERS OFFICE DAR » 918585148643

C

Recommendation

NOD. 334

Health Fee Ellmination Program

We recommend that the district deduct authorized health service fees
from_mandate-related costs claimed. To properly calculate authorized
health service fees, we recommend that the district identify the number
of enrolled students based on CCCCO data element STDY, codes A
through G, We also- rscommend that the district identify the number of
apprenticeship program enroliees based on data elements SB 23, code 1,
and STD?, codes A through G. The district should eliminate duplicate
entries for students who attend more than one of the district’s colleges.
In a2ddition, we recommend that the district maintaln documentation that
identifies any students that the district excludes from the heaith service
fes based on Education Code section 76355, subdivision (¢)(1). If the

district denies health services to any portion of its stu

dent population, it

chould maintain contemporanecus documentation of a district policy that
excludes those smdents and documentation jdentifying the number of

students exclnded.

attachment 2-Page 30f 3

paL2

e i - et i




'
i
'
]
i

ﬁ{xhibit C

ME




Adopted: 8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

I.

I1.

IIT.

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

SUMMARY OF "MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college  districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operatien
of student health centers. This statote also required that health
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to he maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would auwtomatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate
the community colleges districts' authority to charge a health fee as

specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Cede section 72246 to

require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the

1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

COMMISSIOGN ON STATE MANBATES DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
progran’ wpon community college districts by regquiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized te charge a fee purswant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
te all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providiog health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal. year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them to maintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87

fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as a resalt of
this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of thase costs.




Iv.

V.

PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter I, Statotes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984.
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this wmandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred onm or after

July 1, 1884, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988, Title 2, Califormia Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines amendment
filed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the

Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
reisbursement as defined in the eriginal parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on or after Jamsary 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,

Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable.

Actoal costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.

Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Purswant to Section 17361(d)(3) of the Government

Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be svbmitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the emactment of the

claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no
reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
tovernment Code Section 17564.

REIMBURSAEBLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible commomity college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program. Only services provided

in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

BE. Reimbursable Activities

items are reimbursable

For each eligible claimant, the following cost
in

to the extent they were provided by the community college district
fiscal year 1986-87:

ACCIDENT  REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
flutside Physician
Dental  Services
Outside Labs (X-ray, etc.)

Psychelogist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N.

Check  Appointments




ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION 81 COUNSELING .
Birth Contrel '
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results (office)
VD
Other Medical Problems
Cb
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Dernm./Allergy-
Gyn/Pregnancy  Services
Neuro
Ortho
GU
Dental
GI
Stress Counseling
Crisis  Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Jdentification and Counseling
Aids
Eating Diserders
Weight Contrel
Personal Hygiene
Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor Illnesses)
Recheck Minor Imjury

HEALTR TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking

Etc.
Library - videos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)
IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

Influenza
Information




= INSURANCE
Orn Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance  Inquiry/Claim  Administration

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
Employees
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed O0TC for misc. illnesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache =~ 0il cloves
Stingkill
Midol - Memstrual Cramps

PARKING  CARDS/ELEVATOR  KEYS
Tokens
Return  card/key
Parking  inquiry
Elevator passes
Temporary handicapped parking permits

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor
Health  Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling  Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

TESTS
Blood Pressure

Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis




Hemoglobin
E.XK.G.

Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc.

MISCELLANEQUS
Absence Ixcuses/PE F¥aiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing  Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Plapnning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE  CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR  SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM  GROUPS

MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS

AA GROUP

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress  Management
Corrmwnication Skills
Weight Less
Assertiveness Skills




VI.

VII.

CLAIM

PREPARATION

Fach claim for reiwbursement purswant to this mandate must be tiwely

filed

and set forth a list of each item for which reimbersement is

claimed under this mandate,.

A. Descriptien of Activity

|

Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter,

Show the total number of full-time stodents enrclled in the summer

program.

Show the total number of part-tine students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

Show the total npumber of part-time students enrolled in the summer

program,

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service

Claimed costs should he supported by the following information:

1.

3.

Employee Salaries and Benefits

IIdentify the employee,(s), show the classification of the

employee(s)  invelved, describe the pandated fanctions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average
mumber of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a decumented time study.

Services and Supplies

Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this wmandate.

Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the wmanner described by the State
Controller in his claining instructions.

SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of

coasts.

program to substantiate a maintenance of effort.

traceable to source
the validity of such
fiscal year 1986-87
These documents must

purposes, all costs claiwed must be

This would include documentation for the

be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no




-7 -

less than three years from the date of the fimal payment of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State

Controller or his agent.

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reiobursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer school, or $5.00 per full-time
student per quarter, as autherized by Education Code section 72246(a) .
This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals eother
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for

health services.

REQUIRED  CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty eof perjury:
TEAT the foregeing is true and correct:

THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have bheen complied with;
and

THAT 1 am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

Title Telepbone Xo.




[Exhibit D




" State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1. Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1884, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required community college districts that charged
afee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community college

districts' authority to charge a health fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community college district that provided health services in the 1986/87 fiscal year {0
maintain health services at that level in the 1988/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 72246 to § 76355.

2. Eligible Claimants

Any community college district incurring increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs.

3. Appropriations
To determine if current funding is available for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs” in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-September of each year o community college

presidents.

4. Types of Claims
A. Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year, An
estimated claim shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year,

B. Minimum Claim

Section 17564(a), Govemment Code, provides that no dlaim shall be filed pursuant to
Seclion 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. -

5. Filing Deadline
{1) Refer to item 3 "Appropriations" to determine if the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated claim must be filed with the State
Controlier's Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid befare late claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the following fiscal year regardless
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs. If the focal agency
fails to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumed to the
State. [f no esfimated claim was filed, the local agency may file a reimbursement

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an

appropriation for the program for that fiscal year, (Sesitem 3 above).

{2) A reimbursement cfaim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs werg incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,
not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year afier the deadline will not be

accepted.

8. Reimbursable Components

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for heaith service costs at the level of servica
provided in the 1988787 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 78355,

After January 1, 1993, pursuant to Chapter B, Statutes of 1993, the fess students were
required to pay for health supervision and services were ot more than:
$10.00 per semester

$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the summer of 1997, the fees are:

$11.00 per semester
$8.00 for summear school or

$8.00 for each quarter

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the implicit Price
Deflator (IPD) for the state and local govemment purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD calculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the

fees may be increased by one dollar ($1).

7. Reimbursement Limitations

Al If the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided in the

1986/8T fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoming.

Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimantreceived from any source (e.g.

B.
federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.
8. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "Illustration of Claim Foms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required to be fited with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated repon in
substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical {o the claim forms included inthese
instructions. The ciaim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controlier's
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. Insuch instances, new

replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 Revised 8/97



* State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

A. Form HFE- 2, Health Services

B This form is used to fist the health services the community college provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.

B. Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

This form is used to compute the allowable increased costs an individual college of
the community coliege district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
level of health services reported on this form must be supported by official financial
records of the community college district. A copy of the document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown on fine (13) of this form is carried to form HFE-1.0.

C. Form HFE~1.0, Claim Summary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
state mandate and to compuie a total claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Amount Claimed”, line (04) on this form is camied forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for

the reimbursement claim, or fine (07) for the estimated claim.
D. Form FAM-27, Ctaim for Payment

This form contains a ceification that must be signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must
be carried forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for

payment,
Nlustration of Claim Forms
Form HFE-2 i
Forms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary
Health
Services
Compiste B separate form HFE-1.1 for sach
collags for which costs are claimed by the
community collage district.
Form HFE-1.1 .
Compenent/
Activity
Cost Detail

Form HFE-1.0

Claim Summary

FAM-27 L

Claim

for Payment

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




State Controller's Office Community Collegs Mandated Cost Manual
SRS S o5

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT i
Pursuant to Government Coda Section 17561

(19) Program Number 00234

(20) Date Filed f !

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 2
(2) LRSInput __ /1 Jeee
I{DU Claimant Identiication Number \ Reimbursement Claim Data
(02) Ciarmant Nama
{23) HFE-1.0, (04)(b}
County of Locatian 23)

Street Address or P.O. Box Suite 24)

Ci fat 1
ity Stata Zio Code ) (25)

mamx rmw;.r-\

Type of Claim Estimated Claim- Reimbursement Claim | (25

(03y Estimated O {9 Reimbursement [ |2n

(04) Combinad [} [(0) Combined [T | ze

{05} Amended (T {t11y Amended D)

Fiscal Yearof Cost | (o8) 2020 |u» 20__ /20 oo
Total Claimed Amount | (o7 (13) (3)
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (14) (32)
LLess: Prior Claim Payment Received (15) (33)
'Net Claimed Amount (18) (34)
Due from State (7 (35)
{18) (38)

Due to State

{37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM _
In aceordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community coliege
district to file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of pertjury that | have not
Sections 1080 to 1098, inclusive.

violated any of the provisions of Government Code

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein, and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings
and reimbursements set forth in the Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source

documentation currently maintained by the claimant,

| The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim ars hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs set forth on the attached statements, | certify under penalty of petjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Autherized Dfficer Date
‘ype or Font Name Tite
'38) Name of Conlact Person for Claim
: Telephone Number  { ) - Ext.

E-Mail Address

‘orm FAM-27 {Revised 09/03)




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
Certification C."iatm Form FAM-27
Instructions

{08B)
(09)
(10
{11
(12)

(13)
{14}

a7)
{18}
(19) to (21)
{22) to (38)

(37)

{38)

Enter the payes number assigned by the State Comtrofler's Office.

Enter your Official Narme, County of Location, Streef or P. O. Box address, City, State, and Zip Code.

i filing an estimated claim, enter an "X" in the box on ling {03) Estimated.

Leave blank.
If filing an amended esiimated claim, enter an "X" in the box on ling (05) Amended.

Enter the fiscal year in which.costs are to be incurred.
Enter the amount of the estimated claim. If the esfimate exceeds the previous year's actuat costs by more than 10%, complete
form HFE-1.1 and enier the amount from line (13). )

Enter the same amount as shown on line {07).

If filing a reimbursement claim, enter an *X" in the box on fine (09) Reimbursemant.

Leave biank,
If flling an amended reimbursement claim, enter an "X” in the bax on fine (11) Amended.

Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If aclual costs for more than ane fiscal year are baing claimed,
complete a separate form FAM-27 for each fiscaf year.

Enter the amount of the reimbursemenl claim from form HFE-1.1, line {13 ). The tofal claimed amount must exceed $1,000.
Reimbursement claims must be filed by January 15 of the following fiscal year in which costs are incurred or the claims shall be
reduced by a late penalty. Enter zero if the claim was timely filed, otherwise, enler the product of multiplying line (13) by the
tactor 0.10 (10% penalty), or $1,000, whichever is less.

If filing an actusl reimbursement claim and an estimaled claim was previousty filed for the same fiscal year, enler the amount
received for the claim. Otherwise, enter a zero.

Enter the result of subiracting line (14} and line (15) from fine (13).
If line (16}, Net Claimed Amaunt, is positive, enter that amount on line (17), Due from State.

If fine {16), Net Claimed Amount, is negative, enter that amount on fine (18}, Due to State.

Leave blank.

Reimbursement Claim Data. Bring forward the cost information as spetified on the keft-hand column of lines {22) through (38) for
the reimbursement claim, e.g., HFE-1.0, (D4)(b), means the information is located on form HFE-1.0, block (04), column (b). Enler
the information on the same line but in the right-hand column, Cost information should be rounded to the neares! dollar, i.e., no
cents. Indirect costs percentage should be shown as a whole number and withaut the percent symbol, i.e., 7.548% should be

shown as 8, Completion of this data biock will expedite the payment process.

Read the staternent "Certification of Claim.” If it is true, the claim musl be dated, signed by the agency's authorized officer, and
must include the person's name and title, typed of prinfed. Claims cannot be paid unless accompanied by an original signed
certification. {To expedite the payment process, please sign the form FAM-27 with blue ink, and attach.a.copy of the
form FAM-27 to the top of the claim package.)

Enter the name, felephone number, and e-mail address of the person whom this office should contact if additional information is

required.

Claims should be rounded to the nearest dollar. Submit a signed originat and a copy of form FAM-27, Claim for Payment, and alf
other farms and supporting documents. {To expedite the payment process, please sign the form in blue ink, and attach a
copy of the forrn FAM-27 to the top of the claim packags.) Use lhe foliowing mailing addresses:

Address, if delivered by LL.S. Postal Service: Address, if defivered by other delivery servica:

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section . ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section

Division of Accounting and Repotting Bivision of Accounting and Reporting
3301 C Street, Suite 500

P.O. Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250 Sacramento, CA 55816

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)



State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED CGSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY

(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year

Reimbursement l:]
Estimated [ ] 19_ M3

(03) Listall the colleges of the community coliege district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

() : ()
Name of College Claimed
Amourd

S

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15,

16.

17.

1.

) Total Amount Claimed {Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line {3.3b) + ..fine (3.21b)]

avised 9/97 Chaptefs 1/84 and 1118/87




i
School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office

FORM
HFE-1.0

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY
Instructions

{01) Enterthe name of the claimant. Only a community college district may file a claim with the State
Controller's Office on behalf of its colleges,

(02) Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the fiscal year
for which the expenses were/are to be incurred. A separate claim must be filed for each fiscal year.

Form HFE-1.0 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HFE-1.0 if you are filing an
estimated claim and the sstimate is not more than 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs. Simply
enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim
exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, forms HFE-1.0 and HFE-1.1 must be
completed and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the high
estimated claim wili automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

List ali the colleges of the community college district which have increased cosis. A separate form HFE-1.1
mest be completed for each college showing how costs were derived.

{03)
‘04) Enter the total claimed amount of all colleges by adding the Claimad Amount, line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) ..+
(3.21b).

‘hapters 1/84 and 1118/87 Revised 9/97




State Controller's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual

Program MANDATED COSTS FORM
234 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATICN - ‘ HEE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(1) JCfaimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement [
Estimated 1 20 /20

(03} Name of College

{04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1988-87 fiscal year. If the “Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete. the form. No reimbursement is

allowed. LESS SAME MORE
L1 [ ] [ ]
Direct Cost ] Indirect Total
Cost
{05) Cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim
(06} Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986-87
(07} Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986-87 lavel
[Line (05} - line (06)] |
(08) Complete columns {2} through (g) to provide detail data for health fees  EEeee L %
Collection Period @ | o (©) (d) (&) ) (@)
Number of | Students | Students | Students | Numberof| Unit Cost | Student
Per. Health

Students |Exempt per|Exempt per|Exempt per| Students
Enrolled EC EC EC Subject to | Student Fees

76355(c)(1)176355(c)(2)|76355(c)(3}| Health Fee | PerEC | (e}x ()
(aHbHeHd) | 76355

1. |Per Fall Semester

2.|Per Spring Semeaster

3.|Per Summer Session

4. |Per First Quarter

5. [Per Second Quarter

6. |Per third Quarter

{08) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of {Line {08 1)(c) through ling (CBYE)(c)

(10) Subtotal [Line (07) - fine (09)]

Cost Reduction

{11) Less: Offsetting Savings

12} Less: Other Reimbursements

(13) Total Claimed Amount [Line (10} - {line {11) + line (12)}]

Revised 09/03




State Controller's Office

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

Program

234 Instructions

HEAI‘.-TH FEFf E.l::::iATiON FORM
CLAIM SUMMARY HFE-1.1

(¢1)

(02)

(03)

{04)

{03)

(08)

(07)

(08)

(08)

(10}

(11

(12)

(13)

Enter the name of the claimant. Only a community college district may file a claim with the State Controller’s Office
(SCO) on behalf of ils collages.

Type of Claim. Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the fiscal
year of costs.

Form HFE-1.1 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HFE-1.1 if you are filing an
estimated claim and the estimate does not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%.
Simply enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07} However, if the estimated claim
exceeds fhe previous fiscal vear's actual costs by more than 10%, form HFE-1.1 must be-completed and a
statement attached explaining the increased cosis. Without this information the high estimated claim will

automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

Enter the name of the college or community college district that provided student health services in the 1985-87
fiscal year and continua to provide the same services during the fiscal year of claim.

Compare the level of services provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement {o the 1986-87 fiscal year and
indicate the result by marking a check in the appropriate box. If the "Less” box is checked, STOF and do not
compiste the remaining parl of this claim form. No reimbursement is fortheoming.

Enter the direct cest, indirect cost, and lotal cost of health senvices for the fiscal year of claim on line (05). Direct
cost of health services is identified on the coliege expenditure report authorized by Education Code §76355 and
incfuded in the Community College Annual Financial and Budget Report CCFS-311, EDP Code 5440, column 5. If
the amount of direct costs claimed is different than that shown on the expenditure report, provide a schedule listing
those community coliege costs that are in addition to, or a reduction to expenditures shown on the report. For
claiming indirect costs, college districts have the oplion of using a federally approved rate from the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21, form FAM-29C, or a 7% indirect cost rate.

Enter the direct cost, indirect cost, and Iotal cost of heaith services that are in excess of the level provided in the
1985-87 fiscal year.

Enter the difference of the cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim, line (05) and the cost of providing
current fiscal year services that are in excess of the level provided in the 1986-87 fiscal year line (06).

Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide details on the number of students enrolled, the number of students
exempl per EC Section 78355(c)(1), (2}, and (3), and the amount of health service fees that could have been
collected. After 05/01/01, the student fees for health supervision and services are $12.00 per semester, $9.00 for

summer school, and $9 for each quarer.

Enter the sum of student health fees that could have been collected, other than exempt students.

Enter the difference of the cost of providing health services at the 1986-87 level, ling {07) and the tolal health fes
that could have been collected, line (09). If line (09) is greater than line {07), no ciaim shall be filed.

Enter the fotal savings experienced by the school identified in line {03) as a direct cost of this mandate. Submit a
detaited schedule of savings with the claim.

Enter the total of other reimbursements received from any source, (i.e., federal, other state programs, etc..)
Submit a detailed schedule of reimbursements with the claim.

Subtract the sum of Offsefting Savings, line (11), and Other Reimbursements, line (123, from Total 1686-87 Health
Service Cost excluding Student Health Fees.

tevised 09/03



State Controlier's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS | FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES

(01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

(03) Place an "X" in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services I‘:‘i} E?J
were provided by student health service feesfor the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Claim

Accident Reports

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
internal Medicine
QOutside Physician -
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratary Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuraigic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Deantal
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Bumout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Revised 9/93 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1




State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

{01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

{03} Place an "X" in column {a} and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services were
provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years.

(a)
FY
1986/87

{b)
FY
of Claim

Child Abuse

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking

Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Aubella
influenza
information

insurance
0On Campus Accident
Voluntary
insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Labaoratory Tests Done
Inquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, Etc
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkil
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, fist

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Tempaorary Handicapped Parking Permits

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2

Revised 9/93




State Controller’s Otfice School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01} Claimant: (02} Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an "X" in columns (g) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services g g}
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 : of Claim

Referrais to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Faciiities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemogiobin
EKG
Strep A testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscelianeous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Bookiets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safaty :
Environmental
Disaster Planning

|

Revised 9/93 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3







Fiscal Year

2002 - 2003




IAICII AU MAS DCIates
‘Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, CA 92117

Telephone: (858) 514-8805
Fax: (858) 514-8645
E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.corn

Claim File copy

January 13, 2004

'CERTIFIED MAIL # 7001 0360 0000 5999 7792

Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
Local Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Controller

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

Dear Ms. Brummels:

| RE: Annual Reimbursement Claims
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District S42005

Enciosed please find the original claims and extra cop’ies> of the FAM-27 for Alan Hancock
Joint Community College District's reimbursement claims for-

486/75 Mandate Reimbursement Process 2002-2003
961/75 Collective Bargaining 2002-2003
1/84 Health Fee Elimination 2002-2003
641/86 Brown Act Reform 2002-2003

If you have any questions regarding these claims, please contact me at (858) 514-8605.

Sincerely,

Keith B. Petersen




State of California oy ey

For State wontrofler Use only
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT {19) Program Number 00029
Pursuant to Govérnment Code Section 17561 {(20)Date File __/ [/ _
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21)LRS Input __/__/__
m o
(01) Claimant Identification Number: \ Reimbursement Claim Data
542005 ,
(02) Mailing Address: {22) HFE - 1.0, (04}(b) $ 45,269
Claimant Name (23)
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District
County of Location (24)
Santa Barbara
Street Address {25)
8200 S. College Drive
City State Zip Code J{26)
Santa Maria CA_ _ 93454-6399 /|
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)
(04) Combined [ ] | (10) Combined (] [
(05) Amended [ ] | (11) Amended ] [(30)
Fiscal Year of {08) (12) (31)
Cost 2003-2004 - 2002-2003
Total Claimed (07} (13) (32)
Amount $ 45000 [ % 45,269
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed {14) {33)
$1000 $ -
Less: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
, g )
Net Claimed Amount (16) (35)
$ 45,269
Due from State (08) (17} (36)
$ 45,000 $ 45,269
Due to State areae) (18) (37)
$ -

(38) CERTIFICATION CF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Govemment Code § 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency 1o file claims with the State of
California for costs mandaled by Ghapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and cerlify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated

any of the provisions of Govemment Code Sections 1090 to 1086, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the clairant, ner any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1884, and Chapier 1118, Statutes of

1987.

The armounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andfor actual costs far the
mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date
//W % /A/ &
ZlizabgtEMiller, Ed.D. V.P. Administrative Sarvices
Fype or Print Name Title
39) Name of Contact Person or Claim
Telephone Number (858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-Mail Address  kbpsixten@aol.com

“orm FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFFC;T\TIO
CLAIM SUMMARY
i : 2 laim: ‘ Fiscal Year

ic?i%ﬁ::? ::r;e o Tvee O};:i:n?tlﬂrsement :

Allan Hancock Joint Community College Di Estimated 2002-2003
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line {03) ‘

(b)
Name cE? 2Co]lege ilrii;':;?

1. Allan Hancock College $ 45,269.27
2. 3 -
3. -
4, 5 -
5. § ]
6. § ]
7. )
8. -
9. $ -
10. $ -
11. $ -
12. $ -
13, § i
14. $ -
15. % -
16. $ -
17. 5

18. $ -
19. 3 -
20. $ .
21. $ -
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.20) 4 ling {3.3b) + ___line (3.21b)} 3 45,269

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controlier's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
S CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Ciaim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement

Allan Hancock Joint Community College District Estimated [:I 2002-2003
(03) Name of College Allan Hancock Caollege

{04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in compariscn to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less” bax is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is aliowed.

LESS SAME MORE

I S I e S

Direct Cost  JIindirect Cost of: Total
29.69%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim 5197008 | % 58518 % 255816
{06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the 1324
level provided in 1986/87 § 10218 | § 3033 | % 249
fg?e ((_‘(,J%s)t-olfi fgcz\ég}lfg current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level $ 186,882 ( $ . 55485 § 242,367
(08} Complete Columns (a) through (0} to provide detail data for health fees
{a) {b) (c) {d) (e) {f) @
. . Unit Caost for ) Unit Cost for . Student Health
Period for which health fees Were |yumser of] numberof | Fuliee e [ Parttime FAMim® | Fees That Gould
collecied Full-time | Pan-time | Student per H tllfin s Student per HealliJh Feas Have Besan
Students | Students | Educ. Code ea) ¥ (; Educ. Code by x {e) Collectad
576355 | (@ § 76355 i) + (1)
5 - $ - 5 -
1. Per fali semester
: 5 - $ - 3 -
2. Per spring semester
. s - % - $ -
3. Per summer session
- $ - 3 - 5 -
4. Perfirst quarter
$ - 3 - $ -
5. Per second quarter
. $ - 3 - $ -
8. Per third quarter
{09) Total health fees that have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.29) + .._......(B.6g)] $ 197.098
(10) Sub-total {Line (07) - line (09)] |s 45260
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable 3 -
{12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable & -
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line {10 - {ine {11) + fine (12)]] § 45269
Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




ALLAN HANCOCK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE,

FISCAL YEAR
2001-2002
REFERENCE DESCRIPTION 20012002
[{mer I .
INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY L
Ingtroetions] Costs
[knstructional Salages and Benefits 15.633&
Inviructional ing Ex; = 2,076,743
Imtructionat Support Instmoiona] Salades and Bepefits 206,349
Anxiliary Operations Instructional Szlericy and Benefity 0
TOTAL INSTRUCTIOINAL COSTA 1 11816277
!‘Nan-lnstmmauﬂ Casts
Non-Instroetional Sabries and Benefits 2881006
Inswactional Admin. Seleries and Benefiis 2428151
[lnstructional Admin. Opeating Expenses 317,713
Anxiliary Classes Nom-Inst, Safaries and Benefis 4,178
Auxiliary Classes Dperating Expenszs 2]
[ TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSY5 2 5,841,068
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONATL ACTIVITY COSTS 3(1 + i) 3,737 045
DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVITY
Direct Suppert Cost
| Toser ! Sepport SexvicesNon Inst. Salaries and Benefits 1,056,454
Instructioma Srpport Services Operating Bxoeenses 102,739
Admissiops and Records 702,975
Counselling and Guitmes 2.014,515
Other Stoden! Servieas 3,250,442
TOTAL DIRECT SUPFORT COSTS 4 7127,135
AND DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS S (1) Lo B - B SR X
j Indirect Support Costs
i Operation and Maintznence of Plant 3,000,318
5 Flaoming and Policy Making BR6.068
i 1General Engtructionai Support Services 5272, 109
1
i
H TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPGRT COSTS 8 9.168.09%
' LOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS AND DIRECT
;mwwﬂﬂﬂ LOSTS
(4 Shw TOTAL COSTS 40,057 575
i 1
; _SUPPORT CORTS ALY OCATION RATES
: | —
+ Indirect Support Costs Allocation Rafe = ] \\\
: | Toigl Indimet Suopore Coss j) L _2a60%N
| Total tnstructioml & etivity Coslg | . )
{I and Direct Support Cosis (5) ' e
. Direct Supnort Cowts Aliocation Rate = [
: | ol Dircet Spovor Conts 4) [ 0.00%
Total Instructomat Activity Cosis {3)
" otal Bupport Cost Aliocation B __ _ [ 55.58%




MANDATED COSTS | FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HEE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL :

{01) Claimant ~ Fiscal Year
Allan Hancock Joint Community Coliege District 2002-2003
{03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health {a) (b
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X

Appointments

College Physician, surgeon

..Dermatology, Family practice
internai Medicine
Outside Physician X X
Dental Services '
Outside Labs, (X-ray, efc.,)
Psycholagist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments

Registered Nurss X X

Check Appoimments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling

Birth Controf X X

Lab Reports

Nutrition X X

Test Results, office

Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision X X
Dermatology/Altergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic X X
Crthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental X X
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse Identification and Counsaling X X
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiena X X
Burnout X X
Other Medical Problems, fist X X
Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Miner Injury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse X X
levised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2.1

(01) Claimant

Allan Hancock Joirt Community College District

Fiscal Year

2002-2003

(03) Place an "X" in column {a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(a) {b)
FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoeking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Majer Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
information

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
Inguiry/Interpretation.
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list-—-> Decongestants, allergy needed, cold tablets, blistex

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inguiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

X
X
X

b a4
XK X

X
b gl 4

b - I g I A I S
P b P

P A 14

Ievised 9/97

Chapfers 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL '

{01) Claimant Fiscal Year

Allan Hancock Joint Community College District ' 2002-2003

{03} Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b}, as applicabie, to indicate which haaith (a) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

P g b - TV
b b b I 9 33T

Tests
Blood Pressure X
Hearing
Tuberculosis _

Reading X X

Information X X
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

>

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Changa
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

>

bt b G P O
PO XX XX X X

Committees
Safety X X
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eve Drops

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Fiscal Year

2003 - 2004




!

SixTen and Associates
- Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President Telephone: (858) 514-8605

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 Fax; (858) 514-8645
San Diego, CA 92117 ' E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

~;
/1,
December 13, 2004 e C
%o
g%
CERTIFIED MAIL # 7003 1010 0003 2876 7418

Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
Local Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Controlier

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

RE: Annual Reimbursement Claim
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District CC42005

Dear Ms. Brummels:

Enclosed please find the original claim and exira copy of the FAM-27 for Allan Hancock
Joint Community College District’s reimbursement claim listed below:

1/84 Health Fee Elimination 2003-2004

I you have any questions regarding this claim, please contact me at (858) 514-8605.

Sincerely,

Keith™B. Petersen




-

| {

State Controller's Office - Community College Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT e Program
, (19) Program Number 00234
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date Filed I
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (1) RS hhput _ |7 2 34
L (0) Claimant Identificaiion Number: CCA2005 N Reimbursernent Claim Data
A :
g {(02) Claimant Name Allan Hancock Joint Community Coliege District (22) HFE-1.0, (04)1b) 38,280
E
L JCounty of Location Sania Barbara (23)
Street Address 800 5. College Drive (24)
City State Zip Code {25)
Santa Maria CA 93454-5399 )
Typeof Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (26}
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement [ x | [ (27)
(04) Combined [ "] |(10) Combined 1 {8
(05) Amended L1 | (11) Amended ] {9
. {06) {12) {30)
Fiscal Year of Cost 2004-2005 2003-2004
. (o7 (13) (31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 64,000 | § 58,280
Less: 10% Late Penalty {;4) . (32)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (;5) i (33)
. (16) (34)
Net Claimed Amount $ 58,280
(08) (17) (35)
Due from State 3 64,000 | § 58,280
Due to State (18) (36}
(37} CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM
In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that ! am the officer authorized by the community college district to fiie
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and cerlify under penaity of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1088 to 1098, inclusive,
| further certify that there was no appiication other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein, and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program, All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant
The amounts for this Estimated Claim andlor Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs set forth
on the attached statements. 1 certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct,

Signature of Authorized Officar {USE BLUE INK) Date
//W % Deceniher s Zood
/ i ra
Elizabeth Miller, Ed. D. V. P. Adminsstrative Services
Tvpe or Print Name Title
38) Name of Contact Person for Claim
_ Telephone Number: (858} 514-8605
SixTen and Associates _ E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

‘orm FAM-27 (Revised 09/02)




State Controller's Office

/
Community uollege Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
Fiscal Year

(01) Claimant:

Allan Hancock Joint Community College District

(02) Type of Claim:

[ ] 20032004

Reimbursement

Estimated

{03) List ali the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line {03)

(@)

Name of College

{b)
Claimed
Amount

1. Allan Hancock College

$ 58,279.85

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

2.

(04) Total Amount Claimed

[Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + ine {3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)]

$ 58,280

Revised 9/87

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




{

ALLAN HANCOCK COMMUNITY COL
CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE,

¢
{

LLGE

For 0’}‘»54— aines

FISCAL YEAR
2002-2003
REFERENCE DESCRIPTION 2002-2003
(CCFS 31D i i
INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY
Instructional Costs
Instructiona} Salaries and Benefits 16,598,128
Instructional Operating Expenses 2,051,047
Instructional Support Enstructional Salaries and Benefils 212,318
Auxiliary Operations Instructional Salaries and Benefits 0
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 18,861,494
Non-Instructioral Costs
Non-Instructional Salaries and Benefits 2,802,893
Instructional Admin. Salaries and Benefits 2,640,392
e Instructional Admin. Operating Expenses 680,988
Auxiliary Classes Non-Inst, Salaries and Benefits 0
Auxiliary Classes Operating Expenses 0
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS2 6,124,273
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS 3(1 +2) 24,985,767
DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVITY
Direct Support Costs
A N Instructional Support ServicesNon Inst. Salaries and Benefils 1,136,714
Ipsiructiona Support Services Operating Expeenses 71,646
o Admissions and Records 555,661
Counselting and Guidance 1,707,630
Other Student Services 3,349,758
TOTAL DIRECT SUFPORT COSTS 4 6,821,409
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS
AND DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 5 (3 + 4t 31,807,176
Indirect Support Costs
Operation and Mainlenange of Plant 3,239,730
Planning and Policy Making £23,855
General Instructional Suppart Serviees 5.205,991
TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 9,269,576
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS AND DIRECT
SUPPORT COSTS, AND TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS
{5+ 63 = TOTAL COSTS 41,076,752
SUPPORT CQSTS ALLOCATION RATES
Indirect Support Costs Allacation Rate = . - \
. Toial Indirect Suppons Costs {6) 29.14%
) Total Instructional Activity Costs i
and Direct Support Costs [3)
Direct Support Costs Allocation Rate =
Total Direct Suppont Costs (4) 27.30%
Total Instructional Activity Costs (3)
- 56.44%

Total Support Cost AHlocation




-ate Confrolier's Office

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

ROGRAM MANDATED COSTS Rl
234 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
1)} Claimant; (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Jlan Hancack Joint Community Caltege Distric Reimbursement x] 2003-2004

Estimated ]

3) Name of College: Allan Hancock College

i4) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided durin
smparisan to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not comp

g the fiscal year of reimbursement in

lete the form. No reimbursement is

lowed.
LESS SAME MORE
[ ] ]
Direct Cost indirect Costof: Total
29.14%
5) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 2076528 60510 1% 268,162
6) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ 10216 1 § 29771 % 13,143
Cost of providing current fiscal year heatth services at 1986/87 ievel
) (Line (05) - line (06)] § 10743619 57533 |$ 254,969
8) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for heaith fees
Collection Period (a) (b) (c) (d) (&) (f (g}
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Fuit-time Unit Cast for Part-time Stugent Health
Ful-time Pari-time Full-ime Student Pari-time . Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Rave Been
Educ. Code {a} x{c) Educ. Code (b)x (&) Collected
§76355 §76355 {d)+th
Per Fall Semester 5 ) 3 3
Per Spring 5 1
r Spring Semester $ $ $ -
Per Summer Session § i 5 $
Per First Quarter $ i g i $
Per & d
er Second Quarter $ 3 $
Per Third Quarter $ A 3 3
9y Total health fee that could have been collected: . The sum of {Line {08)(1)(c} through iine (08)B)(c) $ 196,689
0} Sublofal : o
} Sublota [Lire (07) - line {09)] $ 58 280
ost Reduction
1) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $
2) tess: Other Reimbursemenls, if applicable g
3] Total Amount Claimad [Ling {10} - {ing (11) + fine {12)}] $ 58,280

avised 09103




State of California ! {  SChool Mandated Lost Manua

MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION _
GOMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2

-(.01.)' Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

Allan Hancock Joint Community College District 2003-2004
{03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which heaith (a) (b)
Service was provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician X X
Dental Services
QOutside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments

Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X X
Lab Reports '
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision X X
Dermatology/Allergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
- Dental X X
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling X X
Eating Disorders ' X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout X X
Other Medical Problems, list X X
Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse X X
Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




School {

wWated LOSt Manual

State of Califernia

o

feRopiATEp o G
3 ey

o

MANDATED COSTS
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

< = 2 . A
5 S

FORM
HFE-2

(01) Claimant
Allan Hancock Joint Community Coliege District

{02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

2003-2004

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(a)
FY
1986/87

()
FY
of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kit, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Labecratary Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
" Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstruat Cramps
Other, list---> Decongestants, allergyneeded, cold tablets, blistex

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Returmn Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevafor Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Pl W4

Rl A

DMK R XK MK

X
X
X

XXX

oo X

p b g b I i I I I 4

Revised $/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




Schoc” indated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
{0 (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District 2003-2004
{03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health L (&) (b}
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outsidzs Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X - X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Famity Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests :
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X
Tuberculosis
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Bandaids X X
Bookiets/Pamphilets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal X X
Others, list
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Fiscal Year

2004 - 2005




SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President Telephone: (858} 514-8605

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 : Fax: (858) 514-8645
San Diego, CA 92117 E-Mail: Kbpsixten @aol.com

December 30, 2005

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7004 2510 0004 4007 0626

Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
Local Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Controlier

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

RE: Annual Reimbursement Claims
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District CC42005

Deaar Ms. Brummeis:

Enclosed please find the original claims and extra copies of the FAM-27 for Allan Hancock
Joint Community Coliege District’s reimbursement claims listad below:

486/75 Mandated Reimbursement Process 2004-2005
1/84 Health Fee Elimination 2004-2005
'641/86 Open Mestings Act/Brown Act Reform 2004-2005

If you have any questions regarding these claims, p'lease contact me at (858) 514-8605.

Sincerely, 4
I/ W

M. Perez, Vice-President
Claims Processing Manager




[

State Controller's Office . Community College Mandated Cost Manual

. ntmcs‘-”” FOR TQY':E:T on 17561 (19) Program Number 00234 :
HUrsua ovarnment Looe section ) (20) Date Eiled o
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION @) LRSiput _ /_ J |
. (01) Claimant Identification Number: CC 42005 \I Reimbursement Claim Data
, |(02) Claimant Name Allan Hancock Joint Community College District (22} HFE-1.0, (04)b) 92,184
. |County of Location _ Santa Barbara . (23)
!
- [Street Address . 800 S. College Drive (24)
fcity : State Zip Code (25)
JSanta Maria__ CA_____ _93454-6399 Z
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (26)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement [ X] [(27)
(04) Combined [ | | (10) Combined [ ] [e8
| (05) Amended [ 1 1) Amended HRE
. (06) (12) (30)
Fiscal Year of Cost 2005-2006 2004-2005
. @0 (13) 31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 101,000 | § 92,184
Less: 10% Late Penalty 0 |62
Less : Prior Claim Payment Received (; ) i} (33)
) (16) (34)
Net Claimed Amount $ 92184
{08) (17) {39)
Due from State $ 101,000 | § 92,184
Due to State (18) |88
(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM
In accordance with the provigions of Government Cods Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college district to file
mandatad cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Govemment Code Sections 1080 to 1098, inclusive.
I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein,
and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetling savings-and reimbursements set forth in the
Paramaters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Raimbursement Claim are heraby claimad from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs set forth
on the attached statements. | certify under penaity of perjury under the Jaws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and corvect.

Signaiure of Authorized Officer  (USE BLUE INK) Date
A ey & 72122 [os-

- / =
Elizabeth Miller, Ed. D. V.P. Administrative Services
Type or Print Name Title
{38) Name of Contact Person for Claim

Telephone Number: (858) 514-8605

SixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 {Revised 09/03)




!

" State Controller's Office Community \,allege Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY

(02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year

Reimbursement

Allan Hancock Joint Community College District Estimated D 2004-2005

(01) Claimant:

(03) List ali the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, iine (03)

(@) (b)

Name of College ' Claimed
Amount

1. Allan Hancock College $ 82,183.78

10.

1.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

18,

20,

21.
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line {3.1b} + line {3.2b} + line {3.3b) + ...line (3.21b}] $ 92,184
Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

Revised 9/97




ate Controller's Office

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
1} Claimnant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
an Hancock Joint Community College District Reimbursement ] 2004-2005
Esfimated ]

I} Name of College:

~ Allan Hancock College

1) Indicate with a check mark, the ievel at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
mparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

owed.
LESS SAME MORE
[ ] [ ] [X]
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
381%
) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 230712|%  73383|8 304,101
} Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ 10,216 | $ 32501% 13,466
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level § 2204961% 70,1403 290,636

[Line (05) - line {06)]

) Complete Columns (a) through (g) io provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b) (c) {d) (e) ) (g}

Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-fime Unil Cost for Part4ire Student Health
Full-time Part-time Full-time: Student Part-time Student Fees That Could

Students Students Siudent per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been

Educ. Code {a)x(c) Educ. Code (b)x {e} Collected

§78355 §76355 (d}+ {0

Per Fall Semester 1,920 5106/$  1200($  2340)$  1200(§ 6126013 84,300
Per Spring Semester 1,929 5651] § 1200 [$ 23148 {3 1200 |$  67812{$ 90,960
Per Summer Session 38 20098 9003 M2(s  000|$ 28991 27333

Per First Quarter $ $ . 3 -

Per Second Quarter $ i 3 s N

Per Third Quarter 3 _ 3 $ .
Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of {Line (08){1)(c) through line (08)(8)(c) $ 198452
Subctat fline (07) - line (09}] $ 99 184

it Reduction

Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ )

Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable g ;
Total Amount Claimed [Line {10) - {line (11) + line {12)}] 3 92 184

sed 09/03




! [ DCNOOE MANGAIBD LOS1 Md U

Slae or Lairornia

MANDATED COSTS FORM

SR
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

Allan Hancock Joint Community Coliege District ‘ 2004-2005
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b}
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscat year. FY FY

: 1986/87 | of Claim

Accident Reports X X

Appointments
Coliege Physician, surgeon
Dermateoicgy, Family practice
internal Medicine
Qutside Physician ' X X
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments

Registered Nurse X X

Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Infervention and Counseling

Birth Control X

Lab Reports

Nurirition X

Test Results, office

Venereal Disease
Communicabie Disease

Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic

Crthopedic

Genito/Urinary

Dental

Gasfro-Intestinal

Stress Counseling

Crisis intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burmout

Other Medical Problems, list

P P B R BT T T P T S S S B0
HKUHAHKHEXEHAHEHXHHHAHEHXHEXHURX X X

Examinations, minorilinesses

Recheck Minor injury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information

Sexually Transmitted Disease X X

Drugs X X

Acquired immune Deficiency Syndrome X X

Child Abuse X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




Slate or Laltomia {

School| ‘dated Cost Mmanual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
|(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Alian Hancock Joint Community College District 2004-2005
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or {b), as applicable, to indicate which health (&) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1886/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning X
Stop Smoking X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
insurance Inguiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears
Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylencl, efc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkil X X
Midot, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list—> Decongestants, allergyneeded, cold tablets, blistex X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
‘Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




Schoo! “dated Cost Manual

Sitate or Lairrornia !
MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(01) Claimant : {02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District 2004-2005
{03) Place an "X" in column (&) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health (a) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Refarrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Heatlth Department X X
-~ Clinle X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X
Tuberculosis
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemaoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
cnospot
Hemacult
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Aflergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Bookiets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal x X
Others, list
Committees
Safety X X |
Environmental |
Disaster Planning |

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Fiscal Year

2005 - 2006




Six ren and Associawes
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
E-Mail: Kbpsixten @acl.com

San Diego Sacra,-nento
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900 3841 North Freaway Bivd., Suite 170
San Diego, CA 92117 Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (858) 514-8605 Telephone: {916) 565-6104
Fax: (858) 514-8645 C‘/ . Fax: (916) 564-6103
@/
January 16, 2007 '7@ 0

%y

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7003 3110 0000 2900 4921

Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
L.ocal Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Controller

P.O. Box 842850

Sacramento, CA 94250

RE. Annual Reimbursement Claims
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District CC 42005

Dear Ms. Brummels:

Enclosed please find the original claims and extra copies of the FAM-27 for Allan Hancock
Joint Community College District’s reimbursement claims listed below:

961/75 Collective Bargaining - 2005-20086
1/84 Health Fee Elimination 2005-2006
764/99 Integrated Waste Management 2005-2006

if you have any questions regarding these claims, please contact me at (858) 514-8605.

Sincerely,

)/O"r Keith B. Petersen, President




DR I

’ . ' f
State Controlier's Office G.imunity College Mandated Cost Manua
Sl For B Dbl Unidaly. T R D Y v
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT . (19) Program Number 00234
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Dale Filed I,
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21 LRS Input 1/
o) Claimant dentiicaton Humber: CC 42005 N Reimbursement Claim Data
, [{02) Claimant Narme Allan Hancock Joint Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, (04){b) 116,050
. {County of Locafion Santa Barbara (23)
i
; |Street Address 800 So. Gollege Drive @)
1
: |City State Zip Code (25}
| Santa Maria CA 93454-6339 _J/
ype of Claim Estimated Glaim | Reimbursement Claim (25)
{03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement [ X ] |(27)
{04) Combined || | (10) Combined ] |8
{05) Amended [:] (11} Amended | | (29)
: 06) ) ] 30)
Fiscal Year of Cost 2006-2007 2005-2006
: (07) (13} (31}
Total Claimed Amount $ 127,000 | § 116,050
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 94) . (32)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (;5) . (33)
. j (16) (34)
Net Claimed Amount $ 116,050
{08} (17) (35)
Due from State $ 127,000 | $ 116,050
. |Due io State (18) (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM
in accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college district to file

rmandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Govemment Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive.

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein, and
such costs are for a pew program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines are ldentified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation curreatly maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby ciaimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs set forth
on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized Officer (USE BLUE [NK) Date
S P, /-8-07
Elizabeth Miller, Ed. D. Vice President, Administrative Services
Type or Print Name Tifle
{38) Name of Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Number: (858} 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




'

5tate Controller's UIMce !

communit  Juege manaarea Lost manuas

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District Estimated D 2005-2006

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(a)

Name of College

(b)
Claimed
-Armount

1. Allan Hancock College

$ 116,050.11

10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

2,

(04) Total Amount Claimed

[Line (3.1b} + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line {3.21b)] $ 116,050

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




ite Controller's Office : Community College Mandated Cost Manual *

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMIN FORM
ALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFEA1 1
S CLAIM SUMMARY
} Claimant: {02) Type of Claim: Fisc_al Year
n Hancock Joint Community Collsge District Reimbursement ] 2005-2006
Estimated [
1 Name of Collage: Allan Hancock College

'} indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in

nparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursemant is
wed.

LESS SAME MORE
L1 [ 1
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
32.71%
Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim § 2467221 % 80703 1§ 327425
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ 10216 ) § 33421 % 13,558
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level
[Line {05) - lne (06)] § 236506 % 77361 1§ 313,867
Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
Collection Period (a) (b) c) {d} e) (f) (g}
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Fulltime Unit Cost for Part-time Siudent Health
Fuit-time Part-time Full-time Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Shidents Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code (a) x {e} Educ. Code b)x {e) Collected
§76355 §76355 (@) +(f)
Per Fall Serester 5 _ 5 _ 8
{Per Spring Semester 3 A $ -l .
Per Summer Session $ i 3 - |3 i
| Per First Quarter 5 ) $ - s
Per Second Quarter s ) $ S i .
Per Third Quarter $ ) 3 ) 3 )
Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of {Line {08)(1){c) through line {08){B)(c) & 197817
Subtotal [Line (07} - line (09)] $  116.050
-Reduction
Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable g .
Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable 3
Total Amount Claimed [Line (10} - fline: (11) + line {12)}] $ 116,050

ed 12105




MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION :
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District 2005-2006
{03} Place an "X" in column (a} and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health {a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician X X
Dental Services
OCutside Labs, (X-ray, eic.,)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X X
Lab Reporis
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision X X
Dermatology/Allergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuraigic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental X X
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling X X
Acquired immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout X X
Other Medical Problems, list X X
Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor tnjury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acguired immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse X X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




'MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(01) Claimant ' (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District 2005-2008
{03) Place an "X"in column {a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) {b}
Service was provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning X
Stop Smoking X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X
First Aid, Major Emergencies - X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Veluntary X X
Insurance Inguiry/Claim Administration X X
Laberatory Tests Done
Inquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears
Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps )4 X
Other, list-—> Decongestants, allergy needed, cold tablets, blistex X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits
Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




P

P MANDATED COSTS
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2

(01) Claimant

{02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred;

Altan Hancock Joint Community College District 2005-2006
{03) Ptace an "X" in column (&) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
- 1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Bepartment X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Cnisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X
Tuberculosis
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemogilobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list
Miscelianaous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Remaoval X X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal X X
Others, list
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental
Disaster Planning

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Fiscal Year | :

2006 - 2007




Six ‘en and Associ:_2s
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
_ E-Mail: Kbpsixten @ aol.com

San Diego Sacramento
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900 3841 North Freeway Bivd., Suite 170
San Diego, CA 82117 _ Sacramento, CA 85834
Telephone: (B58) 514-8605 Teaepngne: (916} 565-6104
Fax: (858) 514-8645 . @ rax {316) 564-6103
45/(‘%
| %
January 11, 2008 s
?,

CERTIFIED MAIL #7006 3450 0000 3941 8673

Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
Local Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Controller

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

RE: Annual Reimbursement Claim
Alian Hancock Joint Community College District CC 42005

Dear Ms. Brummels:’

Enclosed piease find the original claim and an extra copy of the FAM-27 for Allan Hancock
Joint Community College District's reimbursement claim listed below:

1/84 ' Health Fee Elimination 2006-2007

If you have any questions regarding this claim, piease contact me at (858) 514-8605.

Sincerely, M

gT Keith B. Petersen, President




State Controller's Offica , . .munity Coliege Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIMFORPAYMENT e ikt O
. (19) Program Number 00234
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date Filed Iy
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21)LRSInput __/__/ _ ~
| n e ——
(01) Claimant idenication Number. CC 42005 \ Reimbursement Claim Data
(02) Claimant Name Allan Hancock Joint Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, (D4)(b) 29735
County of Location Santa Barbara (23)
Strest Address 800 S College Drive (24)
City State Zip Code {25)
Santa Maria CA 93454-65399 -/
ype of Claim Estimated Claim Relmbursement Claim {26)
{03) Estimated {09 Reimbursement (27)
(04) Combined [ ] | (10) Combined ] [z
{05) Amended  [_] |{(11) Amended [ [
‘ (06) (12 (30}
Fiscal Year of Cost 2007-2008 2006-2007
. (07) 1(13) {31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 32,000 | § 26,735
. ane (14) (32}
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $10,000 $ .
ps . . (15) (33)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received s 73,601
. {16} {34}
Net Claimed Amount $ (43 866)
{08) (17) (35)
Due from State $ 32.000
{18) (36}
Due to State $ 43,866
(37) CERTIFICATION COF CLAIM
In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that I am the officer authorized by the community college district to file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penatty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1090 1o 1098, nclusive,
| further certify that there was no application gther than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein, and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines are identifisd, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant.
The amounts for this Estimated Claim andior Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs set forth
on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
signature of Authorized Officar  (USE 3LUE INK) Date
///W % %{ /a 5
‘lizabeth Milter, £d. D. Vice President, Administrative Services
‘ype or Print Name Title
38} Name of Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Number: (858) 514-8605
sixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

orm FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




. oo NO. {
W THE TREASURER OF THE STATEWILLPAr  OF THE g"ﬁ"gl GEHI:;NEDR"?I.E. FUND

ot Ra. MNQ.) DAY! YR,
CC42005 . 6870 i 90-13421211
_ _ 03'12'2007 60180816
0 180826 )
—- TREASURER E

ALLANHANCDCK JOINT COMM COLL
. SANTA BARBARA CDUNTY

800 S COLLEGE DR

SANTA MARIA CA 93454

BEickiiiL?23n ROLBOBLIEE

ST N 50=180816
SUE DATE: 03/12/2007 )
iSUE. DATE : 03/12/2007 CLAIM SCHEDULE NBR: MA64147E

IHBURSEHENT OF STATE HANDATED COsTS “
EASE CALL GWEN 2916-3242341 FOR QUERIES ABOUT THIS CLAIH.

‘L. + CH 1/84 PROG : HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (CC)
DE/2007 ESTIMATED PAYMENT CLAIMED ANT: - 127,000.00
TAL ADJUSTMENTS: o : . .08
TAL APPROVED CLAIMED AMT: . R 127,0600.00
S5 PRIDR PAYMENTS: _ ' L .00
ORATA PERCENT: 57.953835

ORATA BALANCE DUE: 53,399.00-
PROVED PAYMENT AMOUNT: - 73,601.00

YMENT OFFSETS —-NONE :
NET PAYMENT AMOUNT: 75,601.00




TR e e e e et m e oo o

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

FORM
HFE-1.0

Altan Hancock Joint Community Coilege District

(01) Claimant; (02) Type of Claim:

Reimbursement

Estimated

: Fiscal Year
[ ] 2006-2007

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line {03)

(a)
Name of College

(b)
Claimed
Amount

1. Allan Hancock College

3 29,735

18

18.

20.

21.

(04) Total Amount Claimed [Ling (3.1b) + fine {3.2b) + iine (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)] $ 29,735

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




MANDATED COSTS
_ FORM

HEALTH FEE ELIMIN_AT!ON HFE-1.1
S CLAIM SUMMARY
Claimant; {02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
4ancock Joint Community College District Reimbursement 2006-2007

Estimated ]

tame of College: Alian Hancack Collzge

Indicate with a check mark, the levet at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
arison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
2d.

LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost indirect Cost of: Total
30.33%
ost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Ctaim $ 2895B3 (% B7.831 (% 377414
ost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ 10,216 1 § 309083 13,315
ost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 tevel
ine (05) - line (06)] $ 279,367 | 3 84732 (% 364,099
smplete Columns (a) through {g} to provide detail data for hzalth fees
oliection Period {a) (b) (c) (d) (e) {0 (a)
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Fui-ime Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Full-time: Part-trma Full-ime Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students - Siuwdents Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code (@) x(c) Educ. Code (b} x (e) Collected
§76355 §76355 {d) + (7}
i Fall Semester $ ) $ i $
r Spring Semester $ . $ - |3
r Summer Session $ . $ - 13 -
r First Quarter 5 i $ i $
r Second Quarter g . $ . $ .
r Third Quarter $ ; $ i g
tal health fee that could have been collecied: The sum of (Line {08)(3)(c} through line (08)(6){c) s 334384
ototal [Line (07) - line {08)] 5 29,735
eduction

15s: Offsetiing Savings, if applicable

155. Other Reimbursements, if applicable

ital Amount Claimed fLine (10) - {ine (11) + line (12}}] $ 29,735

12105




{ MANDATED cOSTS ( FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(b‘l) Claimant : (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District 2006-2007
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or {b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscat year. FY _FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports ' X X

Appointments
Ccliege Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Qutside Physician X X
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

X
x

Assessment, Intervention and Counsefing
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eves, Nose and Throat
EyefVision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Acquired immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Bumout
Other Medica!l Problems, list

>

R R R R N R T T,
R I R R R RV S VRV RV VEVEVEVEVEV IV SV VRO

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor injury

et
pod

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

KX M X
MK

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




/ MANDATED COSTS ! FORM
S 1/84 HEAL TH FEE ELIMINATION
- COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
{01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Allan Hancock Joint Community Coliege District 2006-2007
(03) Place an "X" in column (2) and/ar (b}, as applicable, o indicate which health (a) {b)
Service was provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning X
Siop Smoking X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X
First Ard, Major Emargencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella .
Infiuenza
Information X
Insurance
Cn Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done
Inguiry/interpretation
Pap Smears
Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athleies
Medicabons
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspinin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkilt X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list—> X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokans
Ratumn Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2of 3




=’ FORM

MANDATED COSTS ’
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
: COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
B S 3
§(01) Claimant {02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District 2006-2007
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Qutside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Bicod Pressure X X
Hearing X
Tuberculosis
Reading X X
information X X
Vision
Glucometer
Urinaiysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphiets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal X X
Others, list
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental
Disaster Planning

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3






